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DLCD file no.:

January 08, 2016

Curry County
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003-15

The Department of Land Conservation and Development (DLCD) received the attached notice of 
adopted amendment to a comprehensive plan or land use regulation on 01/07/2016. A copy of the 
adopted amendment is available for review at the DLCD office in Salem and the local government 
office. 

Notice of the proposed amendment was submitted to DLCD 36 days prior to the first evidentiary 
hearing.  

Appeal Procedures

Eligibility to appeal this amendment is governed by ORS 197.612, ORS 197.620, and 
ORS 197.830. Under ORS 197.830(9), a notice of intent to appeal a land use decision to LUBA 
must be filed no later than 21 days after the date the decision sought to be reviewed became final. 
If you have questions about the date the decision became final, please contact the jurisdiction that 
adopted the amendment. 

A notice of intent to appeal must be served upon the local government and others who received 
written notice of the final decision from the local government.  The notice of intent to appeal must 
be served and filed in the form and manner prescribed by LUBA, (OAR chapter 661, division 10).  

If the amendment is not appealed, it will be deemed acknowledged as set forth in 
ORS 197.625(1)(a).  Please call LUBA at 503-373-1265, if you have questions about appeal 
procedures.

If you have questions about this notice, please contact DLCD’s Plan Amendment Specialist at 503-
934-0017 or plan.amendments@state.or.us

DLCD Contact
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DLCD FORM 2 NOTICE OF ADOPTED CHANGE 

TO A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OR 

LAND USE REGULATION 

FOR DLCD USE 

File No.: 

Received: 

Local governments are required to send notice of an adopted change to a comprehensive plan or land use regulation 
no more than 20 days after the adoption. (See ()[\J(,Ji£iQ:OJ8::0(J4()). The rules require that the notice include a 
completed copy of this form. This notice form is not for submittal of a completed periodic review task or a plan 
amendment reviewed in the manner of periodic review. Use E<1mL1 for an adopted urban growth boundary 
including over 50 acres by a city with a population greater than 2,500 within the UGB or an urban growth boundary 
amendment over 100 acres adopted by a metropolitan service district. Use F<mn.5 for an adopted urban reserve 
designation, or amendment to add over 50 acres, by a city with a population greater than 2,500 within the UGB. Use 
F'oti!l 6 with submittal of an adopted periodic review task, 

Jurisdiction: Curry 

Local file no,: CP-ZC 1503 

Date of adoption: 01/06/2016 Date sent: 1/7/2016 

Was Notice of a Proposed Change (Form l) submitted to DLCD? 
Yes: Date (use the date of last revision if a revised Form !was submitted): 11/10/2015 

No 

Is the adopted change different from what was described in the Notice of Proposed Change? Yes No 
If yes, describe how the adoption differs t!·om the proposal: 

No 

Local contact (name and title): Carolyn Johnson- Planning Director 

Phone: 541 247-3228 E-mail: johnsonc@co.curry.or.us 

Street address: 94235 Moore St., Suite 113 City: Gold Beach 

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS THAT APPLY 

For a change to comprehensive plan text: 

Zip: 97444-

Identify the sections of the plan that were added or amended and which statewide planning goals those sections 
implement, if any: 

A change in Comprehensive Plan designation from "Residential" to "Commerical" with a concurrent zone change 

from Rural Residential-Five (RR-5) to Heavy Commercial (C-2) for a property consisting of approximately 9.38 acres 

with a street address of 15887 Highway 101, Brookings, Oregon 

For a change to a comprehensive plan map: 
Identify the former and new map designations and the area affected: 

Change from Residential 

change, 

Change from 

change. 
to 

to Commercial 9.38 acres, A goal exception was required for this 

acres. A goal exception was required for this 

Change from to acres, A goal exception was required for this 

change, 

Change from to acres. A goal exception was required for this change. 

Location of affected property (T, R, Sec., TL and address): 4113-09AC-02900 15887 Highway 101, Brookings, Or. 

The subject property is entirely within an urban growth boundary 
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The subject property is partially within an urban growth boundary 

If the comprehensive plan map change is a UGB amendment including less than 50 acres and/or by a city with a 
population less than 2,500 in the urban area, indicate the number of acres of the former rural plan designation, by 
type, included in the boundary. 

Exclusive Farm Use- Acres: 

Forest- Acres: 

Rural Residential-Acres: 

Rural Commercial or Industrial- Acres: 

Non-resource-Acres: 

Marginal Lands - Acres: 

Natural Resource/Coastal/Open Space- Acres: 

Other: - Acres: 

Ifthe comprehensive plan map change is an urban reserve amendment including less than 50 acres, or 
establishment or amendment of an urban reserve by a city with a population less than 2,500 in the urban area, 
indicate the number of acres, by plan designation, included in the boundary. 

Exclusive Farm Use-Acres: 

Forest-Acres: 

Rural Residential- Acres: 

Rural Commercial or Industrial- Acres: 

For a change to the text of an ordinance or code: 

Non-resource- Acres: 

Marginal Lands- Acres: 

Natural Resource/Coastal/Open Space- Acres: 

Other: -Acres: 

Identify the sections of the ot·dinance or code that were added or amended by title and number: 

For a change to a zoning map: 
Identify the former and new base zone designations and the area affected: 

Change from RR-5 to C-2 Acres: 9.38 

Change from to Acres: 

Change from to Acres: 

Change from to Acres: 

Identify additions to or removal from an overlay zone designation and the area affected: 

Overlay zone designation: Acres added: Acres removed: 

Location of affected property (T, R, Sec., TL and address): 4113-09AC-02900 

List affected state or federal agencies, local governments and special districts: ODOT and DLCD 

Identify supplemental information that is included because it may be useful to inform DLCD or members of the 
public of the effect of the actual change that has been submitted with this Notice of Adopted Change, if any. If the 
submittal, including supplementary materials, exceeds 100 pages, include a summary oJ:'the amendment briefly 
describing its purpose and requirements. 
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FILED IN CURRY COUNTY CJ:2016-1 
Renee' Kolen. County Clerk 01/06/2016 3:49:08 PM 
Commissioners' Journal 3 PAGES 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CURRY, OREGON 

In the Matter of the Adoption 

Of a Change to the Curry County 

Comprehensive Plan and Zoning 

Maps Related to File No. CP/Z 1503 

For Applicant Harder Diesslin 

Development Group LLC 

ORDINANCE NO. 15-07 

The Board of Curry County Commissioners ordains as follows: 

Section 1 

With respect to the subject property described below, this ordinance changes the Curry County 

Comprehensive Plan designation from "Residentiat to 11Commercia111 with a concurrent zone change 

from Rural Residential- 5 acres (R-5) to Heavy Commercial (C-2). 

Section 2 

This ordinance is being adopted under the authority of ORS Chapters 197 and 215 and the Curry 

County Zoning Ordinance (CCZO) following published notice. It shall be effective upon adoption. 

Section 3 

This amendment to the Curry County Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Maps applies only to the 

following land as described in the records of the Curry County Assessor: 

Approximately 9.38 acres Assessor Map No. 41-13-09ACTax Lot 2900 

This property is shown on the attached map marked as Exhibit "A" that is attached hereto and 

incorporated by reference. 

Section 4 

The Curry County Board of Commissioners approved this application for a comprehensive plan 

and zone change in accordance with sections 2.060(3)(a), 9.021 and 9.030 of the Curry County Zoning 

Ordinance. A hearing was held on the application on December 17, 2015. Testimony and written 

documents were offered in support of the application; no one offered any testimony or written 

documents in opposition to the application. The findings supporting the Board's decision are found in 



the staff report (without exhibits or attachments) marked as Exhibit "B" that is attached hereto and 

incorporated by reference. The conditions of approval are found in Exhibit "C" that is also attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference. 

Section 5 

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason, held to 

be unconstitutional or unlawful, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of 

this ordinance. 

DATED this 17th day of December, 2015. 

BOARD OF CURRY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

CZ;:b "";) tl m"-� 
Susan Brown, Chair 

Thomas Huxley, Vice Chair 

David Brock Smith, Commissioner 

Recording Secretary: 

First Reading: December 17, 2015 

Second Reading: January 06, 2016 

Effective Date: April DS, 2016 

Approved as to Form: 

Curry County Legal Counsel 

/ 



January 6, 2016 

On January 6, 1016, the Curry County Board of Commissioners adopted Ordinance No 
15-07 to change to the Curry County Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Maps related to 
File No. CP/Z 1503 for applicant Harder Diesslin Development Group LLC. 

Section 3 of Ordinance 15-07 references Exhibit "A" as an attachment and notes Exhibit 
A is incorporated into the Ordinance by reference. 

Section 4 of Ordinance 15-07 references the findings supporting the Board's decision as 
Exhibit "B" and the conditions of approval related to File CP/Z 1503 as Exhibit "C" as 
exhibits; both Exhibit B and Exhibit C are noted as incorporated into the Ordinance by 
reference. 

Due to technical limitations that do not enable recording of colored exhibits, Exhibits A, 

B, and C cannot be entered Into the Curry County recording system. 

Original Exhibits A, B, and C noted herein are a part of the Ordinance 15-07 approval 
and are located in the Community Development Department office of Curry County 
located at 94235 Moore Street, Suite 113. Electronic Copies of these exhibits are 
available at no charge upon request by contacting 1-541-247-3304. 

&��� Carolyn Joh son 
Curry County Planning Director 



Exhibit A 

Subject Property 

15887 Highway 101 





BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
STAFF REPORT AND FINDINGS 

Ordinance 15-07 Exhibit B 

DATE: December 17, 2015 

SUBJECT: Board of Commission consideration of Application 1503 for a 
Comprehensive Plan/Zoning Ordinance (CP/ZO) amendment for a 9.38 acre property at 
15887 Benham Lane (Assessor Map No. 41-1 3-09AC, Tax Lot 2900) in the Brookings 
Urban Growth Boundary (UGB). The land use for the subject site is proposed to be 
changed from Rural Residential- 5 acres (RR-5) to Heavy Commercial (C-2). 

APPLICANT: Harder Diesslin Development Group LLC, represented by Eric 
Oberbeck of Cascadia Geoservices. 

RECOMMENDATION: The subject property is in the Urban Growth Boundary 
adjacent to other commercially zoned property and conforms to the policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan. The rezoning of the property as conditioned will not negatively 
impact the services in the area (including the transportation system) in the area, would 
conform to the intent of the Heavy Commercial (C-2) zone and would not disturb or 
interfere the permitted residential uses on neighboring properties. Staff recommends 
the Board of Commission approve Ordinance 15-07 authorizing a Comprehensive 
Plan/Zone Change (CP/ZO) from Residential to Commercial and Rural Residential - 5 
acres to Heavy Commercial (C-2) for a 9.38 acre property at 15887 Benham Lane 
(Assessor Map No. 4113-09AC, Tax Lot 2900). 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The property: The subject site is relatively flat with heavier vegetated area on the 
northeasterly boundary and a single family home on the lower south easterly area. The 
property is free of geological and flood hazards, wetlands, streams, rivers or lakes. 
Services and facilities that will be available to the property include the following: 

CP/ZC-1503 
Harder Diesslin Development Group LLC 
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Harbor Water PUD for water 
Harbor Sanitary District for sewer 
Coos Curry Electric Cooperative for 
electricity 
Verizon for telephone 

Curry County Sheriff's department for 
police services 
Harbor Rural Fire Protection District for 
fire services 
Highway 101 and East Benham Lane 

Figure 1 identifies the site and its surrounds; English Village shopping mall is to the 
northeast, U.S. Highway 101 to the west, and residential property lies to the north and 
east. 

Figure 1 

Reason for the application: The applicant requests the proposed amendments as 
commercial development on RR-5 zoned property is limited to very few commercial 
uses, none of which could accommodate what the applicant seeks for future 
development of the property. If the BOC authorizes the subject application, a wide 
variety of commercial uses are permitted by right and residential uses would be subject 
to a Conditional Use Permit requirement. 

Discussion/Review: If the BOC authorizes the CP/LZ amendments and there are no 
subsequent successful appeals, the applicant will move forward with an application for a 
partition that would split the 9.38 acres into two separate parcels; a 4.64 acre parcel 
directly adjacent to and with access from Benham Lane for a Federal Express Ground 
Facility (Fed Ex) and a 4.74 acres parcel adjacent to and with access from Highway 
101 of the property for a future retail commercial facility. 

CP/ZC-1503 
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Wholesale trucking and storage establishments (like a Fed-Ex) can be developed by 
right in the C-2 zone. The applicant is working with Fed Ex to prepare plans and 
materials needed for a partition of the subject property should the BOC authorized the 
CP/ZO application. Figure 2 notes the configuration of the proposed partition. 

Figure 2 
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II. PUBLIC AGENCY COMMENTS/STAFF RESPONSE 

On November 25, 2015, consistent with the County's Zoning Code and requirements for 
public notification, a twenty day notice was mailed to surrounding property owners and 
interested agencies (Harbor Water District, DLCD, Fire Marshall, ODOT) regarding the 
proposal and this December 17, 2015 public hearing. Additionally, a notice was 
published in the Curry County Reporter. 

Comments received by staff were as a result of the notice, follow-up from an October 
21, 2015 Pre-application for the proposal, and information provided by the Curry County 
Administration and Economic Development Department, the City of Brookings and 

�-.��·�·· 
")',::�.''-' 
..... oH\"' 

1 Of I 
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DLCD. Written comments from ODOT to the applicant are noted below and are 
reflective of the Planning Director's phone conversations with ODOT. These comments 
are addressed in Attachments 1 and 2. 

• From the City of Brookings: In a December 2, 2015 memorandum from Donna 
Colby-Hanks, Planning Manager, City of Brookings, she notes: the subject 
property is adjacent to Highway 101 and if rezoned to commercial would be 
consistent with the current development of the area with commercial uses along 
the highway. Conditions buffer the adjacent residential uses from the subject 
property as suggested by the applicant should be applied to the approval. The 
applicant states in his findings that the proposal is for siting a Fed Ex facility and 
addresses impacts from that facility. Unless the zone change is qualified and 
conditions are placed on the approval, impacts from more intense uses allowed 
in this zone, especially traffic, are not adequately addressed. Although qualified 
zone changes can be challenging, Staff (City) makes a favorable 
recommendation for granting approval of a qualified zone change with conditions 
to address impacts on the above referenced file. 

Staff response: A condition of approval is recommended for the subject 
application requiring a Traffic Impact Analysis 

• From the Oregon Dept. of Land Conservation and Development 
Department: Taken from a summary of an October 26, 2015 e-mail from Dave 
Perry, DLCD Representative: 
� The focus of the meeting should be on the proposed amendment, rather 
on the prospective development (FED EX facility). 
� The findings must show that residential land needs can be met without this 
property and that area land needs for heavy commercial uses are not otherwise 
being met. 
� The applicant will need to address relevant requirements of the Statewide 
Planning goals (e.g., Goals 10, 11 and 14). 
� Public water and sewer services must be available to the property if it is to 
be reclassified for urban uses. 
� The potential impact of the proposed change (from residential to 
commercial) on the state and local transportation facilities and the surrounding 
residential properties will need to be evaluated. 

Staff response: These points are addressed in Attachments 1 and 2. 

• E-mail Communication of August 27, 2015 from ODOT from Ron Hughs, ODOT 
Region 3 Access Management Engineer to the applicants, in part: 
We have to do some preliminary traffic calculations to finalize any volume 
restrictions. There is a huge change in traffic numbers for different types of 
use. As an example the volumes go from approximately 100 ADT (Average Daily 
Traffic) to 850 ADT for different types of markets and 127 ADT to 716 ADT for 
different restaurants. These numbers are per one thousand gross square feet of 

CP/ZC·l503 
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the buildings. As you can see a lot is dependent on the type and size you would 
like to develop. Also as an example, a truck terminal generally generates about 
10 trips per day per thousand square feet. You probably have more specific 
numbers for a Fed-Ex facility, but the point is that this type of facility is far less 
than the other uses. 

We need more information from you before we can develop a not-to-exceed 
number. Our intent is to work with you toward what you would like to 
pursue. The location of the approach on the highway is also dependent on the 
type and volume of the traffic entering and exiting this location. We want the 
approach located out of the influence area of the intersection or existing 
approaches to minimize the conflicts or over-laps among all locations. This gives 
the travelling public an opportunity to see any vehicles entering or exiting the 
locations and to respond to any potential emergency. 

If your intent is to develop the south site for a more intense use, then a Traffic 
Impact Analysis (TIA) will be required which should identify the impacts to the 
highway and any proposed improvements to alleviate those impacts. I can't say 
for certain what those impacts are without the analysis. You would need to hire a 
traffic engineer licensed in Oregon and we would work with your traffic consultant 
on what information is necessary to approve the approach. 

Staff Response: 
approval specific 
approval. 

Should the BOC authorize the CP/ZO amendment a condition of 
to ODOT's recommendation should be required as a part of the 

• Received on December 8, 2015, letter from Julie Schmeltzer, Curry County 
Director of Administration and Community Development supporting the proposal 
and identifying how the application meets the vision of the County for economic 
development and complies with the Zoning Ordinance. 

Staff Response: The support letter can be found in Attachment 3. 

Last, a December 2, 1015 letter on the following page was received from the South 
Coast Development Council in support of the proposed CP/ZO amendments. 

CP/ZC-1503 
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CP/ZC-1503 

December 2, 2015 

Carolyn Johnson 

94235 Moore St. 

The South (oust Development Cmmcil's mission is /.o prom ole and support 

businesses tlwt providi! quality jobs thruu,qh respansihle 

development on OrelJon's South Coast 

Gold Beuch, OR 971l44 

RE: Rezone of Rural ResidentiallO (RRlO) to Heavy Commercial (C2) 

To Whorn ll Concern: 

50 Central Avenue, Suite A 

Coos Boy, 0!197420 

541 266-9753 

FAX 541267-2753 

The South Coast Development Council vvould like to take this opportunity to voice our support for the 
request by the Harder DicssHn Development Group, LLC. to rezone Tax Lot 2900, T41S, R13 W, Sec. 

09AC from Rural Residential (RR10) to J-h�<�vy Commcrci:ll (C-2) and the concurrent request to 
pe1rtition the site into 2 parcels, 4.64 and 4-.76 acres. 

The proposed Pee! Ex facility that would be placed on the northern parcel of this proposed rezone clnd 
partition request, once approved vvou!d !end ltself to increased access by home businesses in need of 
shipping. The closure of the local Harbor Post Otlice earlier this year has placed <l significant strain on 

the Brookings Post Ofnce, vvhich absorbed buth the persnnc.1l and business shipping needs oftlw 
community. A new Fed Ex bcility would c:rcc1te the ability to not only reduce the str<.lin cmtsed by the 

l !arbor Post office closure, but it would <:1lso increase the shipping ability, for more home busim•ss <ls 
we!! as businesst.'s that are dependenl on shipping access in order to be H successful and vi<.1b!e 

business. 

Tlw South Coc1st Devc!opmen t Council mges that you consider approving this zoning chcwge and 

JKI!'tition both to improve the economy of the local <Jn��l, �1s we!! as incre<.lSe shipping access for the 

local businesses and community. In <tu <li'L'<I Llwt struggles with the dosure oftlw locnl post oflict', this 

is a gre<lt opportunity to cre<:\te an avenue or reaching the larger market fo!' many \oe<1l husinesscs, 
whlch has n grc<lt impact on the loGll economy. 

Slncsrdy, 

Connie Stoj;her 

h'xecuUve iJircctor 

South C(wst Development Council 

Spon5or lnvnstMs: 

nandan Du11es Golf Rnsort •:• flay Area Hospital •!• City of Coos Bay •!• Coos Cotlnty 

•:• Jord�n Cove Energy •!• Oregon \ntcrn;:�donill Port of Coos [lily •:• 

Harder Diess!in Development Group LLC 

Page 6 of 56 
Board of Commission Hearing Date: December 17, 2015 



Ill. CONCLUSION 

Subject to a condition for a Traffic Impact Analysis for the subject site, the applicable 
goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan and the standards for a zone change can 
be met with the requested change the Comprehensive Plan designation from 
"Residential" to "Commercial" and zone change from Rural Residential-5 to Heavy 
Commercial for property identified as Curry County Tax Assessor Map No.: 41-13-09AC 
Tax Lot 2900. 

IV. RECOMMENDED CONDITION OF APPROVAL 

ODOT advises that a Traffic Impact Analysis will determine what would be necessary to 
provide vehicular access to and from the lower portion of the property for future 
development. The TIA will also identify appropriate turn movements from Hwy 101 and 
identify capacity for the lower portion of the site that would not negatively impact the 
traffic level of service for the area. Future land division or development of the subject 
property could not proceed absent the required TIA. This requirement is discussed 
further in Attachment 2. 

If the Board determines to approve the requested CP/ZO amendments the following 
condition must be required to comply with Comprehensive Plan Goal #12 and Zoning 
Ordinance Section 9.021(5): 

1) The Applicant shall complete a Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) consistent with the 
direction provided by ODOT in their August 27, 2015 e-mail transmittal. 

V. ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1 includes the applicant's justification for the CP/ZO application as well as 
findings and supporting documentation containing the applicable criteria and an 
examination of the relevant facts in relation to the criteria. An e-mail thread from ODOT 
is also included in this attachment, noted therein as attachment 3. Also included in 
Attachment 1 is correspondence between the applicant's representative and the 
Planning Director. 

Attachment 2 includes a staff analysis of the proposal and notes findings related to 
application compliance with the County's land use goals. 

Attachment 3 includes correspondence received from the City of Brookings, DLCD and 
the Curry County Administration and Economic Development Department. 

CP/ZC·l503 
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Attachment 1 
Eric Oberbeck (Agent) application, response to staff request for additional information 

and other application material 

CURRY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICES 
94235 MOORE STREET, SUITE 13.3 

GOLD BEACH, OREGON 97 444 

David Pratt, AJCP 
Director 

Phone (54:1.) 247-3284 

FAX (54:1.) 247-4579 

File# ____ 
_ 

Fee $6 177 Receipt# ____ _ Accepted by ___ _ 

LAND USE DECISION APPLICATION FORM 
Application Type (Check One) 

1:8] Camp Plan/Zone Change 0 Conditional Use 0Variance r8]Partition 

Application Date: October 7, 2015 Hearing I Decision Date: 

[8J Subdivision 

APPLICANT: Please complete all purls of t/tis form. Tlte attached application checklist will be marked by staff to reflect the 
information and supportb1g items required for this request. Please tettn·n this prepared checklist, the completed application 
form and required fee at the time of submission. Please note tlwt your application cannot be reviewed or fJJ'Ocessed until all 
the required items have been provided. 

l. PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD 

Name: Marjorie Reynolds. Trustee for the Harvey G & Etta Schaefer Trust 
Mailing Address: 480 Fred Haight Dr. 
City, State, ZIP: Smith River CA 95567 
Telephone #:707-954-6516 E-Mail: mrhotrodjr@eharter.net 

APPLICANT 
Name: Walt Harder. Harder Diesslin Development Group LLC. COr Assignees) 
Mailing Address: 112 F Street 
City, State, ZIP: Salida, CO 81201 
Telephone#: (719) 539.6060 E-Mail: walt@waltharder.eom 

AGENT 
Name: Eric Oberbeck. Cascadia Geoservices. Inc. 
Mailing Address: PO Box I 026 
City, State, ZIP: Port Orford OR 97465 
Telephone#: 541-332-0433 R-i\tlnil: gic(dct:��cmli.ft_g�g��rviccs,com 

2. BASIC PROPOSAL (Briefly describe your proposed land use) 
The applicant and their Assignees. through their agent. are seeking to rezone Tax Lot 2900, T41S. R13 W. Sec. 
09AC (site or subject property) ti·om Residentiai!O (RIO) to Heavy Commercial (C-2). 
Upon rezoning the subject property. the applicant is seeking to partition the site into two parcels (Exhibit B - Plot 
Plan). The subiect property. which is 9.38 aces and has a physical address of 15887 Highway 101, Brookings, 
Oregon 97415. is located within the Brookings-Harbor Urban Growth Boundary and is adjacent to and east of 
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Highway 101 (Exhibit A �  Location Map). Once the application is approved. the applicant is proposing to construct 
a Federal Express Ground I·'acility on the northern parcel and to develop the southern parcel for future commercial 
and retail space. 

3. PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Assessor Map #4113-09AC 
Zoning: Residential l 0 (R-1 0) 

Tax Lot (s): 2900 
Total Acreage: 9.32 

4. PROPERTY LOCATION 
Address (if property has a situs address) 15887 Highway 101. Bmokings, Oregon 97415 
Description of how to locate the property: The existing access driveway is located on the east side of Highway 
101 approximately .22 miles south of the intersection of Highway 101 and E Benham Lane. 

5. EXISTING LAl'<D USE (briefly describe the present land usc of the property) 

0 Vacant L8J Developed; Describe existing development. There is an existing house which was built in 
1977 on the southern portion of the subject property (Exhibit B - Plot Plan). The house has service provided by the 
Harbor Water District and bas an on�site septic system (DEO Permit Number 08�81�88R included here as 
Attachment 1), Access to the house is from a private driveway located on the east side of Highway 101. 

6. SURROUNDING LAND USES (Briefly describe the land uses on adjacent property) 
The subject property is located in an area of both commercial and residential use. The adjacent lands to the east and 
south are zoned Residential 10 (R-10) and are partially developed with single family residences (Exhibit C - Plat 
Map with Zoning). Surrounding properties to the north are zoned Light Commercial (C-1) and Heavy Commercial 
(C�2) and are developed with retail and commercial buildings. Highway 101 borders the property to the west. The 
area west of Highway 101 is zoned Light Commercial (C�l) and bas been developed with oftlce and retail buildings. 

7. SERVICE AND FACILITIES AVAILABLE TO THE PROPERTY 
Ptease indicate what services and facilities are available to the property. 1f on-site sewage disposal and/or water 
source is proposed, a copy of the approved site evaluation or septic system permit and a copy of any water rights or 
wei! construction permit must be submitted with this application. 

\Vater Source: Harbor Water District PUD 
Sewage Disposal; Harbor Sanitary Sewer District 
Electrical Power: Coos Curry Electric Cooperative. Inc. 
Telephone Service: Frontier Communications. 
Fire Department/District: Harbor Rural Fire Protection Distdct. 
School District: The Brookings� Harbor School District l?C. 

8. ROAD INFORMATION 

Nearest Public Road; Highway 101 and East Benham Lane. 
Privntc Roads Serving the Property; Private driveway which provides access from Highway 101 approximately 
.22 miles south of Highway 101 and East Benham Lane. 
Rond Condition; the private driveway has an unimproved gravel driving surface. 
Legal Status; the easement for the subject property provided by the state of Oregon DePartment of Transportation 
(ODOT) was recorded October 25, 1972 in the Curry County Book of Records Volume 26, page 1016 and is 
included here as Attachment 2. 

Ownership: I own the road [gl Easement on others property 0 Joint Owner 0 
Please submit record of ownership (Le. deeds, easement, plat dcdlcation, etc.) (See Attachment 2). 
Proposed New Roads/Driveways (Briefly describe any new road construction related to this application; the 
apPlicant is requesting that ODOT grant n second easement on East Benham Lane 
which will allow access to the P.IQ.POsed northern parcel and the Federal Express Ground Use facility. The proposed 
access is illustrated on Exhibit B � Plot Plan. In addition, the applicant is requesting that the existing driveway 
adjoining Highway 101 be relocated to the north as shown on Exhibit B - Plot Plan. ODOT has been contacted 
regarding the proposed changes to the existing easement. Email correspondence with ODOT regarding these 
changes is included here as Attachment 3. 
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9. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OJI THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 
Topography (Briefly describe the general slope and terrain of the property) 
The subject property. which is part of the Harbor Bench. slopes from 8 tolO degrees to the west. The property lies at 
an elevation of from 96 to 130 feet above mean sea level CAMSL). The site is bordered on the east by the Harbor 
Hills. 

Vegetation (Briefly describe the vegetation on the property); 
Much of the subject property is covered with perennial grasses. There is an area along the northern property 
boundary which has both deciduous and evergreen trees and native and exotic shrubs and bushes. Evergreen trees 
exist along the western property boundary which adjoins the Highway 101 Right of Way. The site is not listed on the 
Curry County Wetland Inventory Map. 

10. FINDINGS OF FACT 

Oregon Statute and the zoning ordinance requires that land use decisions be supported by factual findings. The 
burden of proof is on the proponent therefore it is required that the application provide findings to support the 
request in this application. The standards and criteria that are relevant to this application will be provided by the 
staff and are considered to be a part of this application form. Please read the standards and criteria carefully and 
provide factual responses and evidence to address each standard. These findings must be sufficiently specific to 
allow the decision maker to determine whether your request meets the relevant standard. Please attach your written 
findings and supporting evidence to this application. 

FAlLURE TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED FINDINGS WILL PREVENT THE APPLICATION FROM BEING 
PROCESSED AND IT WILL BE RETURNED AS BEING INCOMPLETE. 

The applicant, through his agent, is seck'mg to rezone Tax Lot 2900, T41S, R13 W, Sec. 09CA (property or subject 
property) from Residential 10 (RIO) to Heavy Commercial (C-2). Once the rezoning is complete, tl1e applicant is 
proposing to partition the property into two parcels (Exhibit B - Plot Plan) and to construct a Federal Express 
Ground Facility on the northern parcel and develop the southern parcel for future commercial or retail businesses. 
The subject property, which is 9.38 aces and has a physical address of \5887 Highway \01, Brookings, Oregon 
97415, is located within the Brookings-Harbor Urban Growth Boundary adjacent to and east of Highway 101 
(Exhibit A- Location Map). 

Following is a summary of documents provided here as attachments to this report. 

l. Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) On-site Septic System Permit 05-81-88R dated July 
14, 1988. 

2. Right of Way Easement created recorded July 7, 1977 in Curry County Book of Records 53, Page 74. 

3. E-mail chain from Oregon Department of Transportation beginning dated August 27, 2015 regarding 
access to the subject property. 

4. Geotechnical Site Assessment, 15887 Highway 10, Brookings, Oregon 97415 dated September, 2015 
completed for Mr. Walt Harder, Harder Diesslin Development Group/Remax Mountain River by Cascadia 
Gcoservices, Inc., pg 45. The report describes the geologic hazards associated with the subject property and provides 
recommendation options to mitigate these hazards. 

Section 9.021. Standards for a Zone Change. 
(following is a discussion of the applicable standards (No. l through 4) for a zone change as outlined in the Curry 
County Zoning Ordinance corrected September, 2009). 

The Commission or Board shaH determine that the zone change request meets the following standards: 

L. Rezoning of the subject property will conform with the intent of all relevant policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
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It is the applicant's position that the proposed zone change conforms to the intent of all relevant policies of the 
Curry County Comprehensive Plan (CCCP). 

Chapter 9 of the Curry County Comprehensive Plans deals with the Economy of Curry County. Chapter 9 states; 

"In order for the county to remain economically stablej it must develop and support its economic base". 

Goal 9 of the Oregon State Lands Use Goals (OAR 660-015-0000(9), which deals with Economic Growth requires 
that the Comprehensive Plan help; 

"diversify and improve the economy of the state". Plans and policies shall contribute to a stable and healthy 
economy in all regions of the state. The economic inventory shall include areas suitable for economic growth 
and activity after taking into consideration the health of the current economic base; materials and energy 
availability, labor market factors, transportation, current market forces, availability of renewable and non­
renewable resources, availability of lands and pollution control requirements" 

It further provides that the comprehensive plan should also emphasize the expansion of and increase productivity of 
existing industries and economic sectors as a means of strengthening local economic development. It states; 

"The economic indicator most often used in analyzing the economic structure of a region is employment". 

"It provides that the economic structure of an area can also be considered in terms of basic and non-basic 
sectors. The commonly accepted activities which are part of the basic sector include manufacturing." 

The Curry County Comprehensive Plan (CCCP) recognizes that the viability and future well-being of the county is 
inseparably linked to its economy and to the improvement of conditions in the county which will require future 
expansion and development of all sectors of its local economy. This requires that Cuny County defines policies 
which allow for future economic growth and designate appropriate lands for commercial use. It is our opinion that 
rezoning the subject property and allowing the development of the site into a Federal Express Ground Facility 
conforms to the intent of Chapter 9 of the CCCP. This proposed application, if approved, will help to develop and to 
support the economic base of Southern Curry County. 

Because of the rapid increase in e-cornmercc, affordable, cost-effective shipping methods are imperative to both 
manufacturers and ontine retailer's so that they can distribute their products to a global marketplace. The proposed 
federal Express Ground Facility will allow new businesses to develop and existing businesses to expand by offering 
clients an expedient and cost-effective shipping alternative. This includes not only home businesses but also 
established brick and mortar businesses. And it includes not only shipping products to clients but wil! also allow 
businesses to receive inventory and supplies on a timely, competitive basis. The proposed development will 
diversify and improve the economy of Curry County by allowing the creation of new manufacturing businesses and 
by allowing existing manufacturing businesses to grow. It will allow the development of new e-commerce 
businesses including home-based businesses to both develop and prosper. This will in turn contribute to a stable and 
healthy economy in our region and will allow for economic activity and growth. It wUI provide employment 
opportunities both directly through jobs created by Federal Express and other, on-site commercial and retail outlets 
and indirectly, by helping to support and to grow both existing businesses and creating new businesses. 

It is further our opinion that the subject property is an area which is suitable for economic growth and activity and 
that it will help to strengthen the economic base of Curry County. The subject property is in an area of mixed 
commercial and residential use and is adjacent to Highway 101. 

The 1979 Curry County Comprehensive Plan (CCCP) noted that parts of the Curry County labor force are presently 
under-utilized with more people available for jobs than there are jobs available. This is certainly true today. In 1979 
when the CCCP was written, the forest and wood products industry was the dominant single industry in the county 
fol!owed by agriculture and fishing. Now, e-trade is the fastest gmwing sector of the economy and is an integral part 
of the future economy of Curry County. With the development of a new Federal Express Ground Facility 
conveniently located within the Highway l 0 l corridor, approval of this application helps to insure that not only 
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Brookings and Harbor but all of Curry County will expand economically. This will help to insure that the economy 
of Curry County wilt continue to grow which will in turn add to the Countis tax base. 

2. Rezoning of the subject property will conform with the intent of the zoning designation to which the 
subject property is proposed to be changed as defined in the purpose statement of the proposed zone; 

Heavy Commercial (C-2) Zoning allows more intensive, commercial uses, where necessary, for community 
convenience, This zone is intended to be applied only within urban grovvth boundaries identified by the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

The subject property is within the Brookings-Harbor Urban Growth boundary. Rezoning of the subject property will 
conform to the intent of the zoning designation of C-2 as defined in the above purpose statement. The subject 
property is located adjacent to Highway 101 and as such is ideally situated to support activities allowed under a C-2 
Zone. The property is located in an area which is mixed use and which includes both Light and Heavy Commercial 
Zoning, Rezoning the subject property will not change the overall use of the surrounding area and will provide 
community convenience by providing a convent shipping point for both businesses and residents. 

3. Rezoning of the subject property will not seriously interfere with the permitted uses on other nearby 
properties. 

The subject property is located in an area of mixed commercial and residential use. Rezoning the subject property to 
commercial will not interfere with other permitted uses on other nearby properties. The surrounding properties are 
Rural Residential, Residential 2, Light Commercial, Heavy Commercial and Master Plan-Airport. These permitted 
uses on land appropriately zoned will be able to continue. 

4, Rezoning of the subject property wilf not adversely impact the orderly provision of public services (\Yater, 
sewer, police, fire, schools, etc.) in the area in which the property is located. 

Rezoning the subject property to Heavy Commercial will not adversely impact the orderly provision of public 
services including water, sewer, police, fire and schools in the area in which the property is located. The property is 
currently served by local public services and the Brookings-Harbor School District 17C. Harbor Sanitary District 
has agreed to provide .sanitary sewer services to the subject property once the subject property is annexed into the 
Harbor Sanitary District. 

5. Amendments to the comprehensive plan and zoning designntions of the subject property which 
signit1cantly affect a transportation facility (see# 6, below) shall assure that allowed land uses nre consistent 
with the function, capacity and level of service of the facility as identified in the Transportation System Plan. 
This shall be accomplished by one of the following: 

Rezoning of the commercial property will not affect a transportation facility. 

NOTE - SIGNED COPIES OF THE APPLICATION ARE ON FILE WITH THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT. 

11. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE AND STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING 
(Please read the statement below before signing the signature blank) 

I, Eric Oberbeck with Cascadia Geoservices, Inc., have tiled this application for 

Walt Harder, Harder Diess!in Development Group LLC. (Or Assignees), for a Comprehensive Plan Change and 
Zone Change with the Curry County Department of Public Services-Planning Division to be reviewed and processed 
according to State of Oregon and county ordinance requirements. Our signatures above affirm that we have 
discussed the application with the staff, and that we acknowledge the following disclosures: 
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(a) We are stating all information and documentation submitted with this application is true and 
correct to the best of our knowledge, 

(b) We understand that if false information and documentation has been submitted and the decision is 
based on that evidence, the decision may be nullified and the county may seck al! legal means to have the action 
reversed. 

(c) We understand any representations, conclusions or opinions expressed by the staff in pre­
application review of this request do not constitute final authority or approval, and we arc not entitled to rely on such 
expressions in lieu of formal approval of our request. 

(d) We understand that I we may ask questions and receive input from staff but acknowledge that we 
are ultimately responsible for all information or documentation submitted with this application. We further 
understand staff cannot legally bind the county to any fact or circumstance which conflicts with State of Oregon or 
local ordinance, and in event a conflict occurs, the statement or agreement is null and void. 

(e) We understand that we have the burden of proving that this request meets statutory and Ordinance 
requirements and we must address all of the criteria that may apply to the decision being made. The criteria for 
approving or denying this request have been provided to us as a part of the application form. 

(f) We understand the staff is entitled to request additional information or documentation any time 
after the submission of this application if it is determined as such information is needed for review and approval. 

(g) We understand this application will be reviewed by the Oregon Department of Land Conservation 
& Development (DLCD) and possibly other state agencies as part of the statewide land usc coordination process. 
We understand that agencies that participate in the review process have the legal right to appeal the approval of the 
request. 

(h) \Ve understand that it is our responsibility, and not the county1s, to respond to any appeal and to 
prepare the legal defense of the countfs approval of our request. We further realize it is not the county's function 
to argue the case at any appeal hearing. 

(i) \Ve understand that we are entitled to have a lawyer or land use consultant represent us regarding 
our application and to appear with us at any appointment, conference or hearing relating to it. In light of the 
complexity and technical nature of most land use decisions, we understand that it may be in my best interests to seek 
professional assistance in preparation of this application, 

U) The undersigned are the owner (s) of record for the property described as: 

Assessor Map(s) 4113-09AC Tax Lot 2900 in the records of Curry County. 

This application MUST BE SIGNED BY ALL PROPERTY OWNERS Of RECORD, or you must submit a 
notarized document signed by each owner of record who has not signed the application form, stating that the owner 
has authorized this application. 

(I) Signature _ 

Print Name; Marjorie Reynolds. Trustee for the Harvey G & Etta Schaefer Trustee 

ADDITIONAL NOTES: 

All fees must be paid at the time your application is filed. Staff will examine the application when nted to check for 
completeness and wili not accept it if required items are missing. A final completeness check will be made prior to 
doing public notice regarding the pending decision. If it is determined to be incomplete or the findings are 
insufficient you will be notified and you must provide the required information in a timely manner to avoid denial of 
the request. 
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ORS 215.427 required the county to take final action on a land use application (except for plan/zone changes) 
including all local appeals within 120 days if inside an Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) or !50 days if outside a 
UGB once the application is deemed complete, 

PLOT PLANS: 

All applications require that a plot plan of the subject property be included with the application form, The plot plan 
is an understandable may of your property and its relationship to adjacent properties. The plot plan must show 
certain essential information that is needed for the staff and the decision makers in the evaluation of your request. 
The plot plan is also incorporated into the public notice sent to adjacent prope1iy owners and affected agencies. The 
plot plan should be prepared on a single sheet of paper (preferable 8 1h x 11") so copies can easily be reproduced for 
review. 

An example plot plan is attached to this form to give you an idea of what information should be included on your 
plan and how it should be drawn. The plot plan does not have to be prepared by a surveyor or engineer, and can 
generally be prepared by the applicant from the Assessor map of the property, The dimensional information 
included on the plot plan must be accurate and drawn to scale so that the plot plan reasonably represents the subject 
property and any development therein. If your application is for a land partition or subdivision Oregon Statute 
required that plat maps must be prepared by a surveyor licensed by the state. 

Figures 
Exhibit A- Location Map 
Exhibit B -Plot Plan 
Exhibit C- Plat Map with Zoning 

Attachments 
Attachment I; Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) On-site Septic System Permit 05-81-SSR dated 
July 14, 1988, 

Attachment 2: Right of Way Easement created recorded July 7, 1977 in Curry County Book of Records 53, Page 74, 

Attachment 3: E�mail chain from Oregon Department of Transportation beginning dated August 27, 2015 regarding 
access to the subject property. 

Attachment 4: Geotechnical Site Assessment, 15887 Highway 10, Brookings, Oregon 97415 dated September, 2015 
completed for Mr. Walt Harder, Harder Diesslin Development Group/Remax Mountain River by Cascadia 
Geoservices, Inc., pg 45. The report describes the geologic hazards associated with the subject property and provides 
recommendation options to mitigate these hazards. 
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Attachment 2 

.ii;;(BR .3" 3 , PAGE 21 
UGII'r-01'-WA't EASUIEN'r 

llarve Shafer 
w.o.v 9960 

RNO;{ ALL MEN liY TIIESE PRESENTS, t hat VI!, the
' 

undUsiJ!Md, fqr 4 goo� and 
valuablo conlliduation, the I<.!ceipt thet·oof o'ckn'ol."ltid�ed, do haraby �:��:ant· unto:·,.Cooa .. 
Curzy El\!.cttic Ccopor�tive, In�., 11 cooperativ� corporation, whoae post OffiGe ad­
draas, h 1', 0. PO!t 4601 Coquille, Otegon, �nd �o tt:> 6Ucoea/iora t.�r us1sna1 the'right 
to �ntor upon the 1ond9 of the undonigned1 �ltuated in the County of Curry , Stat"1!1 
of Oregon, and more putic!llarly described as tolla'-lg: 

A trML of land situated in the Souch � of tho NB �of 

Section 9, 'l'ownship U Soutll, Ran3<1 13 We9t, IHllHmcctu Meridian . 

TolX Lot If 2?00 

And to to11struct 1 opeut� and mnintdn on the 11bove described land .11nd/or u.pon All 
atuota, roads, or highways abutting oaid lands, an electric t-ransmiuLon or dhtri,. 
bution lina or �y�tam, and to remove and trill'l tree� a.nd brush to t'he ext<Ult nac�ssacy 
to keep t'hern QlQar of uoid nlectric li.na or sy8�a111 and to cut doWll from ti11111 to ti�M 
all daad , \Jeak, leaning or �angaroua traas that ate taU e!\Qu�h to strike th11 win in 
fallins .  

Th e  undentaned covenant th9.t thay �re owners of the above Qesc.rihed landa 
and that the. sdd lands aro free and clear of lmcumbraneun and Hans whatsoever c.haucq 
ttu except thoae held by the followtnrt peraons: 

, IN WITNESS TIIEREOF, the undersigned have aet thatr hl'lnds ·and seal tlli� 
..:J.:::;_ day of � \ ,; , l':l_ll_, signed, IH!Bled Blld del.ii'C�II!d in tha pre�enc� �f: 

WITNESSES: 

STATE OF .ORECOM ) 
. I 

County o(�) 

_,;;;;;�J!;!+_,;ftb�;2l:.,:�<Et. Vir,) 

L�LL"-"--""t.C"r)"-"'--(Et, U11.') 

aE lT REMEM!lEIU:D, that on thL�o .l·� d�y of \1.-\I�Y , l9_2l., before me, 
tlle undersigMd, a Nofary Publi c in and for aaid County and Statal paraonally appeared 
the within named --.J.:l!H'.llE.)' r-;,.,,.1"\!'�. 1 E.·•i'f\ ��;,_,_"':7."�"�·""':,-;::-;:::;-o:;:::-:::;:-:::;:­
"'ho �known to D!C to be the identical penon ....:L_, deacdbad in and who execiJted 
the within iMtr'lllllsnt 11!\d ac\o.nowledgad to rn� th�t .::r::._ he_::.::__ execiJted the �o.me fruely 
•utd voluntarily. 

tN TES'l'lHON't \rnEREQ\1, I hBva harau<tto HGt my hand and Notarial Selll, thie 
d�)l and ��-���. 1�.11�·-·�,\lovo written. 

, <
·
.-' :·.:·�·.;:,

·
�:r�:�����:\. 

,I i . 
• 0 •  

! : .. ' . � ·-' :· J i 
- .. ... ,.. .. :· 

form l� , .. .. . · _:1 1: .• / 
(Revised <Jet,' �3;" h9\i4) 
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Attachment 3 

e-mail chain with ODOT regarding the application 

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: HUGHES Ronald H *Ron <Ronald.H.HUGHES@odot.state.or.us> 
Date: Thu, Aug 27, 2015 at 2:34 PM 
Subject: RE: 15887 Hwy 101, Brookings, OR 
To: Walt Harder <walt@waltharder.com>, Eric Oberbeck <eric@cascadiageotechnical.com>, 
James Cant <jcant@fischercompany.com> 
Cc: MCDONALD John <John.MCDONALD@odot.state.or.us>, WADDINGTON Jeff S 
<Jeff.S.WADDINGTON@odot.state.or.us>, Leroy Blodgett <leroy.blodgett@gmail.com>, 
WANG Wei* Michael <Wei.WANG@odot.state.or.us> 

I agree with most of the items addressed in Eric's e-mail. To my knowledge the English Village 
people have not exercised the indenture for the proposed parking lot, therefore there is one 
existing reservation for the 9+ acre piece. It is a 35' unrestricted reservation located on the 
south end of the parcel. The other reservation is for the existing English Village and is currently 
being used for that development. 

We agree that it is possible to indenture the existing reservation at the southern end of the 
existing parcel to a point common to the two new parcels for a shared access location. I don't 
remember saying anything about a 60' indenture. That is usually reserved for public roads or 
streets. Depending on what the intentions for this location are, we could possibly go to a 38+/-' 
width (two 12' lanes in and out and a 14' exiting left-turn lane) for the new driveway. This size is 
normally wide enough for all anticipated traffic. We might be able to widen a little more if larger 
trucks are anticipated to use this driveway. If the intent is to put curb and sidewalks into the 
sites then perhaps an additional adjustment can be made. The reservation is typically for 
vehicular traffic not for pedestrians, bicycles, or utilities. 

We have to do some preliminary traffic calculations to finalize any volume restrictions. There is 
a huge change in traffic numbers for different types of use. As an example the volumes go from 
approximately 100 ADT (Average Daily Traffic) to 850 ADT for different types of markets and 
127 ADT to 716 ADT for different restaurants. These numbers are per one thousand gross 
square feet of the buildings. As you can see a lot is dependent on the type and size you would 
like to develop. Also as an example, a truck terminal generally generates about 10 trips per day 
per thousand square feet. You probably have more specific numbers for a Fed-Ex facility, but 
the point is that this type of facility is far less than the other uses. We need more information 
from you before we can develop a not-to-exceed number. Our intent is to work with you toward 
what you would like to pursue. The location of the approach on the highway is also dependent 
on the type and volume of the traffic entering and exiting this location. We want the approach 
located out of the influence area of the intersection or existing approaches to minimize the 
conflicts or over-laps among all locations. This gives the travelling public an opportunity to see 
any vehicles entering or exiting the locations and to respond to any potential emergency. 

If your intent is to develop the south site for a more intense use, then a Traffic Impact Analysis 
(TIA) will be required which should identify the impacts to the highway and any proposed 
improvements to alleviate those impacts. I can't say for certain what those impacts are without 
the analysis. You would need to hire a traffic engineer licensed in Oregon and we would work 
with your traffic consultant on what information is necessary to approve the approach. 

Jeff, could you confirm the information on the reservations. 
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H. Ronald Hughes, P.E. 
Region 3 Access Management Engineer 
3500 NW Stewart Parkway 
Roseburg, OR 97470 

(T): 541.957.3696 

(C): 541.580.9157 

(F): 541.672.6148 

E-mail: Ronald.H.Hughes@odot.state.or.us 

From: Walt Harder [mailto:walt@waltharder.coml 
Sent: Thursday, August 27,2015 1:12 PM 
To: Eric Oberbeck; James Cant 
Cc: HUGHES Ronald H *Ron; MCDONALD John; WADDINGTON Jeff S; Leroy Blodgett 
Subject: Re: 15887 Hwy 101, Brookings, OR 

For our purposes the northern parcel will be acceptable under these circumstances. 

The future value of the southern parcel will be a function of it's 'developability'. If traffic numbers 
are curtailed it will have a negative effect on value. 

I need to know what will be required to increase the potential traffic volume for this access point 
and be able to estimate the cost of doing so. Will it be possible to develop a grocery-anchored 
retail center with restaurant on the southern parcel(s). 

Many thanks, Walt. 

15887 Hwy 101, Brookings, OR 
20 messone� 

Eric DberbGCk <orlc�£ca�cadiJgco:cctmic3l,corn:> 1":1u, Aug 27, 2015 ;J\ 12:51 PM 
Til' HUGH[S Rmmld H • Ron <Ronilld,H,HL'OHCS@odot,s!ata,or,lt�>, John .\tr.Cmmld <Jol•n,Mr:Dormldam�<JI,�Ia[a.or,us>, Jull WHd�in�ton 
�Je;I,S.WMr.tnmon(/;.or.ot.�lille.or,tiS". W�lt ll�rdf!l �w�ll@w�lth;vder,r.om>, L<liOY Olod!)P.II <:IAro'l·blod�llH@lgrlilrl,r.om.• 

Following is a summary of my understanding as to the access issues with the above described property. Tl1ls email is 
based on my conversation with H.on Hughes and John McDonald with ODOT In Roseburg and wi!h Jeff Waddington, ODOT 
Permit SpociiJ!ist in Coquille. I am <�lso cc'ing Wah Harder who is tho Project Manngar and Leroy Blodgett who is tho Real 
Estate Broker representing the Sel!er and the Buyer, Here is my understanding: 

The property (41813W09AC, TL 2900) is 9.3B acres and Is currently In escrow, The Buyer plans to re;;:one the p(lrcel into 
two parcels, The northern parcel will be used lor a Fed Ex Ground Facility and H1e southern parcel lor either retail or 
commercial space. n1e property currently has two Easements by Reserv<�lion. ODOT will allow the Buyer to use one of 
these easements to access Hwy 101. Tile easement Is currently 35 feet wide but could be widened up to 60 feet with (I 

permit which would cost $200, There are no other restrictions on the easement. 

The Buyer will need to access both parcels from a s'mgle access point, The access point w'dl need to be no less than 700 
foot south of the Intersection of E Bonham Lnnc and Hwy 101, 

Both oasomonls mo still appurtommt with tho pro party and have not boon sold or trnnsforrod. Tho owner of English Vill<�go 
Shopping Center currently leases an access from ODOT, 

Once the <:lpp!icalion rs submitted to the county, ODOT will provide the Buyer a "not to exceed lmffic flow" for the southern 
parcel when they comment on the county rezone application, They are not concerned about the Ground Facility based on 
tho low \raffle numbers provirJod thorn, If the Buyer tJoddcs to Jcaso to a rosi<JUrant or compamblo on tho southern parcel. 
they mny exceed those traflic numbers which rnny require t11nt they do n traffic study Md possibly make changes to the 
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access, This will be based on the tenant. 

Please make sure that I have this correct. If you reply, please reply all. Thanks, Eric 

Eric Oberbeck, RG, CEG 

Cascadia Geoservices, 1:-�c. 
190 6th Str!!C\ 
�1,1i1: PO Box 10�5 
Port Orford, Orego n 97463 
Direct, 541·332-C·I33 
Cell. 541.$5$.0021 
e-mail: cric@cascaGI�gcoscrvicos.colll 
web: �ww.cn�cudiugco�ur:lcus.aurn 

Tm< <'1.-o'l:;)o•t fMl'l'<:n•<olt•�o ''"' ''·' ,lf.',1.:on•.:••<O '"" •nl•'"''''·1 or.'y to•· r,o,• 1'<11''''';<; <•> "''''�' ,, i_< .ICJ<In•;;,,,,, lr '"">' "'"'!•>-'·> ,·�o;l.'oloWI.lf /lll•it'"·"'�l> "''""' ""'i m•· thl' 

ol<!,k<•><•'•-'. /{ f'!<!l•,>o" "-'' <"'><'(/ Ui•> <'ll'd<l '"''"olJC II' <'l'f,:l, pi<'<'><' U« 1'<.'/ "'/,",lf•>l'lo(, l'.'lli•'<IL.<e' (l' (/•>('l( o!C t:i'· '10'" J";/ 1/.lld " < f;)(ll_'(i i".'I('Jd ,IIC 'l>(<•oj(b,';/ '<! I"-' "''·''/ 

oi/''Y l�r 1/i>'W.'I,:<0.1 p"rpo.>�·; ,/.''(! :,�;>;,-/;/ nd /;.> VIC•W01 ih' .•.�.11 /o!CC.IY:.'""''d,H,'�J'S ''' t·"'� •fl 11'\J.' '"''• ;"-

Walt Harder <waii;G;wollhardel.com> T11u, Aug 21, 2015 at1:11 Pr-i 
To: E1lc Oborboc� <ori�@cascMI�goolccr�,c .. l,com>, Jnmos Cnnl <jcant@hschorcompMy,com> 
Cc: HUGHES I<O!iHid H' Ron <Runald,H,HUGc-JES@cdo\,8\ula,or,us>, John M�Don11ld <John,\lcDormld@mJot.�lalu,or,uo>, Jofl Wr1dd inglon 
<J11!1, S, Wadoingtorl@Cdo t, stata,or, tJS>, Lemy Blodgalt <l�my ,blmlguH:iiJgmAil.�om� 

!'he future vaiJo of the southern pa1ccl w•ll be a function of It's 'dcvclopa bility' , If traffic numbers arc curtillkd It will have a negative afft�d en value, 

! need to know Whil: w!ll be requ'reC to lncre�o;e t1e potent' a I t'a'fc voi\Hne for hs �ccess ooint nnd 00 i.l'Jfe to estimate the cos: of doir•g so, Will it btl 
po>s bie to develop a groccry-an�horcc rctarl center wtth restaurant on t11c soutl1crn parccl(s), 

Hany thanks, Walt, 

l!'c-:"":"--,--,-� \llll \ 1'\1'- lUI II( 

!!l FStr�d,S·�Ih!n,CO H!2!1! 

(7 \�) n•.��oa ocll/(7 \�I5H.6060 o\o 

jlitl)�l1.-1/HI.x 

Tim pmblems we f;u;e lodlly exi.�t1Jgr:I!Jm9 1/re pmrple wrm work 

fN illivmg uro 011/rl(lmbutod by /h0$0 who volo for .:1 living 

!<)<."l"<l'<l<'I•KI,r,.,.· 

Erl<; Oberbc.;k <e�c@<;('lSCa<lioqeo:ecllnical.c<.1fl1" Ti'u, 1\ug 27, 2015 at 2::30 Pl\1 
To: HUGHES Ronnld H • Ron <Ronulci.H.Hl:GHES1fQo,1ot.s:llte.or.us>, Jol111 \1c[lonnld <Jor'n.Ml�Donoi(!@;odot�lale.or.us�. Jeff Waddington 
<Jcff,S,Wudding�M@ooot.�lalo,or,us>, Wull Hurdof <walt@waitllnrrJcr.corn> 

-

Ron, John and Jeff, 

A question came up from tlle Buyer on the Hwy 101 P8rcel in Brookings, Would it be possible for the Buyer to develop an 
access off of East Benham L<me to access the northern parcel with the Fed Ex Ground Facility now and later develop a 
second <Jcccss point off or Hwy 101 to access the southern pmccl with grocory�anchorod retail conlor with rcst<1urant? 
Thanks, Eric 

Frlc Oberlx�ck., RG, CEG 
(,'JSC<1d<a Geoserv'ces, he, 
t 90 Gth Street 
1--l<ld· PO Ao� !0/6 
Port Orfo1'd, OrP.gon 9746� 
Dir·cct, !i,\1·312-<>IJJ 
((Jil, 5·11-<!�S.CO?I 

e-ma1l: enc :t:(;�,,s�nd,lgoosmv i�c�,co''l 
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web: W.\"N,Cll5cadiBgeoscrviccs.com 

frll1 �lc:ctrodc ,:.1mm;micatJ:)f1 .1nd ;;-,, .:t:,1rl>mcrw; .ltr. intend,-;!! v,�l)' f<Jr r.�c r..�tc;rm(�! �� w.�om If 1:; ,Jdr!lt?'i.il.'rf, /r 11•a;r r.r,noa!n corl.'dc:nU.J!/nC,;rmiJtion ,,J,:,J<JI ilr'it f,v· rh,, 

v<idi('S>"r:t•. f( yrw l•,rVL' ro:·n••'NJti !1:" <.'fll,l•ltlic'>�•I!J'.' II' ('<lOr, pl.,d,•.' i.'<J nut n;U,Iil><ll•t, i•.'p!U<h•C'.' oc llr>UJiJ:I{('. Op<rW)I'� ;,nd r.',!/d ri'<lc�.'<:d l'wr.'l/1 dlr; mt•m(!�·<l tu b•_• 1>".'1{ 

only I J.r d•!;<.:u,;H/011 pu�cm;f.'.'i dPi! .1·hau!:J not b: w�w�d ci'J l<l'ill f'-!Ci)/l'l!lllmdai,".J'"' f.!f U.'oiOcf 111 fll'dl dl!l'ign 

HUGHES Ronald H • Ron <Ronald.H.HUOHES@odot.state.or.us> Thu, Aug 27,2015 ot 2:34 Pfv1 
To: Wall H<�rdcr <w<lll@walthardor,com>, Eric Oberbeck <erk@cascad',agcotcchnlc<�l,com>, J<::tmcs Coni <jc<Jnl@lischorcompany,com> 
Cc: MCDONALD John <John,MCDONALD@odot,stata,or.us>, WADDINGTON JeffS <Jeft,S,WAODINGTON@cdot,stale,ar,lJ!P, Leroy Blodgett 
<l<Jroy,blod�Je1t@gmail.com>, WANG Wei* Michael <Wei.WANG@odot.stflle.or,us> 

I <wee with most of the items addr-essed in f. ric's e-mail. To mv know�edge the f'nglish Viii age people have not exercised the indenture for the 

pro;Jo�ed par'<lng lot, therefor(� tiH�r{: is ont: existing reserv<llinn for tht: g.,. aue pi t!W. It is a .l=J' u nn:slrlcled rt�sNvation loc�kd on the south t:nd 
of the p.:lrcol. fhc other reservation is for the cxistir.e Ens !ish ViiiJgc ,lnd is currently bcine used for that dcvclopn'cnt. 

We �crcc th<ll i: is pos'iib!c to indenture the existing reservation nl thr2 southern end ol U1c existing pJret:>l to a point common to the two no::.w 
p;m::f:'ls for" $hared access location. I d on 't remembf'!.' s,1ying anything about a GO' ind€nture. That is usual ly re�erved for puhlic ro� ds or streets. 

Dcpeltt.l:ng on w:"lt tht! intention:; for thi� lut:<Jtion rlfl!, we could po��ibly go lo il 38·•I' width (two 12' l<irtt�s in :md out illld <1 14' exiting ldt turn 
lane) fer the nc:w driveway. This size is norm,1lly wick crwur:h for c:tll unticlpJtcd traffic. VIle mi[lh: be abl(! to widen <t little more if IJrecr trt1cks ure 
ilnt'c'pa:ed to \!.'if' this drivf!way. If thP. intent is to pu: r.wll and sidewal h into the sitt>; then f)Nhapg an arkition<J: arlju>tmf!nt can lw n'ack The 

re>L'rv<.�liun i� typk<lll'( for vt:h · culcl r t�<J ff;c no� for pede>tr i<.�:t,, bit ydt2>, or utililie�. 

\Nr:; havt! to do �;on·e prl':imi:t<HV tra:r:c calculalions to fi11alilt! any volurrw rt!:>lrictions. Tht!'t! b a hL.gc changt! in tr<Jff:c nutdJt!rs for difft!r<:nl 

typt:'s of usc. Ao; em example trc volut'1CS eo f:·om <ipproxim<ttciy 100 AlJ I (AVerJec lJnily '!ruffic) to 850 AD! for differcilt types of m.:trkcts und 12J 

ADT to 715 ADT for rflferent rt'!st.1urants. These nl!mbNs ilrf> flN one thou�and gro<;e, �lllJiHi:' fPP.t of the buildif'g;, As you Gin see a lot is 

dept�nden\ on tlH! type Jttd �ill! you wou!d l1ke to Jt�vt:lop. Also as art (�xmr.pl(�, il truck tt�rn,in ,il generally gt�'1eratt�s ubout 10 \:ips pt:' d<1y per 
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thou�amf square fc!el. You prubclbly h;rve HIDf!! sp(!f:ific numb(! I'> for a r(!d b facility, but \h!! puOrll i1 that tlris type of fad!i\.y b far 1(!'>1 th<rn the 
otnN use>. We need morelnforma:ion from you before we can dev�!op a not·to·excced number, Our in�cnt i> to work with you towJrd whJt you 
wnuld lib• to pmsue. Thr.loc��in.� of the ilPproach on the hir,hw�y i_-; al>o dep�nde:1t on the type and volume of the tr�ff'c er1te.ring anrJ exitirJf\ this 
loc�t:on. We wnnt the approactr located out of the influence nren of tile intcrsectior' or exi>tin� ilppooilchesto rninirniH! tllc �on filets or over laps 
JmOilf! �ll lotJtions. This gives :he travelline publk: J(' opportunity to see �nyvehid>:>s enterine or exiting tile locJtions Jn{l to respond to any 

potential •�mr.rgr.nc.y. 

If yo1,: intent io tn rlevr.lop the >OI!lh site for � rrore intense l->S<", then a T r.1ffic lrnpJC� Anilly�i<; IT I A) will he requir€d which >hould id<"ntify I he 

irr�pltcb tu the hit:hwuy iHH.J <lilY prupo�ed impruvcrnents to ullevlatu those irnpa�t>. I can't sJ.y for certuin whut those impiJCL; ar� •.vithout the 
JnJiysis. Yott wou!d need to hire a traffic engineer licensed in Oregon ·lfld we would work with your tratrc comultJnt on what informJtion is 
necessary to approv� the apprn<Kh. 

H. Ronald Hughes, P.E. 
II•!>JiO" .l A(;r:e�s lvlm>il\JWnen� E:n9'neer 
35i10 '1--W Slnw'lrl Parkw'IY 
R<.1S�bl.lf\l· OR 07.170 
Ill �4l,<J5/,3U9G 
IC}: 5·11,580,91G7 
(1-') 5•11.fi72,6H8 
t::-m.1:l: Ron<:�lcf.H. Hu\ji·e�r!;odol.s\Jie.or,us 

From: Walt Harder [rnallto:w8ll@walt11Ndcr,com] 
Sent: Thursday, August 21,2015 1:12PM 
To: Er ic Oberbeck; Jnmes Conl 
Cc: IIUGIIl:S Ronald II � Ror; t--1CDONALD Jolm; WADD!i';GTON JeffS; Leroy Blodgett 
Subject: He: 1511117 Hwy 101, �rooklngs, OH 

-lUGHES Ron�ld H' Ron <Ror.<l\d.H.HUGHES@odol.siJte.or.us> Ti1u. Aug 2!, 2015 fit 2:36 Pt.·\ 
lo: I:: ric Oborbcc� <ork@cascacJingcolocN1i�ul,com:>, fv\CDONALD Jol1n <Jolln,MCDONALD@odol.�\ollo,or,us>, WADOI.'<G rON JofJ S 

<Jcff,S,WADOING rON@odol,stalc,or,us>, Wall Harder <wnll@wallhrmicr,corn> 
Cc: WANG Wei • Midwcl <Wc i.WANG@odol.sl8lo,or.us> 

Yt��. that is a pos.�i!Jility. 

H. Ronald Hughes, P.E. 
R8[Jioo; 1 A<.r;8S:'i Mi1nfl9A'r18n: rr,qinem 
:35�!'.) l\W Stev ... xt Park,,v;:�y 
Roseburg. Of\ �114/0 
(I) 5-11,957,3696 
(C): 541,580.fl1G7 
(r) E41,672.fi148 
b.�1n<.1il f\orn.1kl. H. HL;ghcs @oc.ol, s 1<.1\o,or, us 

Leroy Blodgett <loroy,blodgolt@gmail.corn> 111u, Aug 27, 2015 �11 2:38 11M 
To: HUGHES f�Oti<J[d H' 1\un <l,r.ma[d,H,HUGHES@odot,sl<l\c,or,us> 
Cc: JCFF S WADDINGTON <jeff.s.wadcirngton@odot.slale,or,us>, john,mcdonald@Jodot,stH\e,or,tJS, WANG Wei • Michael 
<Wf!i,\NANG@odot.s!Rle,or.us>, JRmf!s CAnt <jcant((i)fischercomp<my.com>, WAll I lArder <Wflii@}Ymltharder,conr.", [PC Oberbeck 
< eric@cas cadiageotechn 1 c <�I. com :> 

Ron, 

lho mvner of tho 9 ac, pmccl hos not <1grcN1 to trar;sfcr H1c access to cnglist1 Village nnd they have toltl nJC' they do nol intend to do ttmt, 
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Walt Harder <walt:f_�walthmdm,com> Thu, Aug 27, 2015 at 2:41PM 
To: Leroy Blodgett <lflroy,blodgel\@gm<Ji!,com> 
Cc: HUGHES Ronald H' Ron o:::Ronald.H.HUGH[S@odot.state,or.us>, JEFFS WADDINGTON <jetf.s.mddington@odot.stllle.ouls>, MCDONALD John 
<john.mcdon<11d@odot.stnte.or.us>, WANG Wei • Michael <Wci.WANG@odot.slatc.or.us;-, James Cant <jc;.,nt@fischorcompany.com;o, Eric Oberbeck 
<cric@cuscadiagootcchnicul.corn> 

Per hap:. I'm m isunderstanding something here, Are there any access rights/pnvllegesjeasements or use5 that are currently tied to or associated with 
the 9 ucrc purccl that we're under contracl to buy thot ARE NOT being conveyed with the purchase? 

Thanks, Walt. 

11M<l"r 
o;,��lin 
0"'""'�'""-'11 
c,"'"ll 

Rrwlll� � 
"'---==-------' �!0 L'\ T.·\1'\ Rl \'1 R ·t 

112 J." Street, Salida, CO H 120 I 
(71 �) 221.50011 c11U I 17 I OJ 53�.6DfoO ofc 

!7H)53S,4774 f;tx 

Thv pmblom: .. - wv for.c tod11y vxi,�l bvr.mnw ll1v pooplo who wor/( 

for a living are outnumbered by those who vole for a /Jving. 

Walt Harder <walt�walthr-m.Jer.com;� 
To: Jcmes Cant <jcant@fischer(;ompany.com> 
Cc: Eric Oberbeck <or!c@casc<�diaqcotocl;nicGI.com> 

Enc, 

Tnu, Aun 27, 2015 al?-:43 PM 

Then the only impedin'ent to gaining uccess fr0'11 Genhom for redEx ulone Is pL.blic sent:r1e�t? 

Plt:asc� confirm, 
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Walt 

(719) 221.$000 coli/ (719) S39.GG6G olr. 

(7\9) 539.477� Ia� 

The problems we {flee /mlny axis/ hec;wse /he people who wwk 

for a livin{J oro outllumbomd by /hoso wilo vo/o tor ,1 living. 

Loroy Blodgett <leroy.blodqett@<JIMII.com;.. Thu, Aun ;J7, ;J015 at :>:45 Pr.-1 
"f o: W<lll Harder <walt@wa!tllmdor,com> 
Cc: JEFFS WADDINGTON <joff,s,wmldinyton@odol.slalo,OI,uP. HUGHES Ronald H' Ron <Romlld,H,HUGHES(@odol,s\alo,or,us>, Junws Cmll 
<jcanl@fi�ehercompl-my,corn>, WANG Wei' Michael <Wai,WANG@odol,Slflle,or.us>, Eric Oberbeck <eric@cflscadiflgeolecllnicfll,com>, t..·\CDONALD 
.John <john. mccJonald@odot,sta!e, or.us> 

Tl1a sellar mlends to s�ll the properly w!\h a lithe aX1sling <Jccess rights, I <Hn not sura why or how ODOT intends to tra ns fer 11ny of !heir rights without 
their permission. 

Eric Oberbeck <oric@cascadiu<Joo:cchnic:ul.conP 
1 o: Wall Hurdor <wall{(Jlw<Jithmdor,com:-
Cc: James Carll <:)cmll��fisc/l()rCOillPili1Y,COfl1> 

Walt. Yes, Possible oppos'1t'.on to our proposal because of cor.ccrn a'.JOLit traffic. 

Er'ic: Oberbeck, RG, CCC 
Cascadia Gcoscrvlccs, I1c. 
190 6U1 Strcr:! 
M<li!: PO IJox 1026 
Port Orfo1·d, Oregon 974G5 

Tnu. Aug 27.2015 nt2:46 PM 

WADDINGTON JeffS <.IAff,S,WADDINGTON@odot.stntP..or.us> fri, Allfl 28. 2015 11\ 7:24AM 
To: Leroy Blodqe!t <leroy.llloGgelt@gmail.com>, Wall Harder <wult@wul tharcler.com> 
Cc. HUGHES Ror'IClld H' Ron <RonJid.H,HUGHCS@odot,stnlo,or,us>, Jnrnos Cant <jcunt@fischo!'cornp<1ny,com>, WANG Wei ' Micl�<.Jol 
<Wci,WANG@odol.�lalo,ar.u�>. Eric Oberbeck <uric@cascadiugcolGchrlical.cL>m:>o, MCD ONALD John <John.MCDONALD@otlol.�latu,or,us:-

Whon Jnn was purclh1sing tho "L" shilpod pioco (p<�rt of tho 0 ncms), !hilt's when tho moving or one or tho rosorv<�tion was discussed, ODOT 
can'l n or won't transhtr any rigl1ls without propurty ownar permission, 

868+(10, is !he oxl�t!ng access for English Vlllaga, (sae attached map) 

877+10 {35') and 877+10 (35') �ll'o th€ access point to TL2900. Even with thr;� two reservation ODOT will still look at ono access point for the 
en tiro prop(lrty. 

I will bo working w!th our Property manngomont unit n oxt week on tho English Village Accesses, 

Tlmnb, 

.lcff Wuddinglon 
ODOT. Di�·.lirl 7 
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J07 llighway 421.: 
Cl!quilh:, OR 9742.1 
(\/)541•396m1151 
(C) 541-290-0540 
(!-') 54·1�396-5321 

From: Leroy Blodgett Lmailto:lcroy,blodgo!l@grrai),corn] 
S<lnt: Thursd.Jy, August 27,2015 2:46 Pt-1 
To: Wt�ll Harder 
Cc: WADDINGTON JeffS; HUGHES Ronald H "Ron; James Cant; WANG Wei" Michael; Eric Oberbeck; I'ICDONALD John 

WADDINGTON Jt;JH S <Joff.S.WADDINGTON@odol.!',tato,or.us> Frl, Aug 2ll, 2015 <1! 7:24AM 
To: Luroy Blodgoll <luroy,blodgelt@ynwil.corn>, Wnll Hurdor <wall@'Nl.liUrardcr,com> 
Cc: HUGHES Rorwld H ·Ron <Rormld,H,HUGHES@odo\,stale,or.us>, James Cflnl<=jcHnt�)Jfisahercompm!y,corn>, WANG Wei· Mictrael 
<Wel.WANG@odot.�tate,or,us>, f.ric Oberbeck <eric@r.i'lsnfldiHgeotet.hf1ir;nl,t.om>, f>iCDONAi.D ,John <Jc:lm.MCDONAl.D@odot.stlltl'l,or,us> 

Sue attached map 

.k: IT \V addingto;t 
ODOT, f>i�:rict 7 
J07lli,\lhway -12E 
Coqllilk, OR 97-1.:!.1 
(1')541·396·1151 
( {') 5<\1-290-05,10 
(F) 5,11-396-5321 

From: WADDINGTON J�� S 
Sent: Friday, August 28, 2015 7:21AM 
To: 'Leroy Blodgett'; Wi!ltH<Jtdcr 
Cc: HUGrlES Ronald H t Ron; Jam�s Cant; WANG Wei * Mich<Jel; Eric Ob�rbeck; 1'1CDONALD John 
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Subject; RE: 15837 Hwy 101, flrooklngs, OR 

Capture,PNG 
1267K 

Leroy Blodgett <leroy,blodgert@gmail.corn> Fri, Aug ?./l, 2015 al 7:27 Ar-.1 
To: WADDINGTON JeffS <Joff.S.WADDINGTON@odot.state.or.us> 
Cc: HUGHES R.onald H ·Ron <R.onnld,H.HUGHE:S@odot.stoto.or.us>, MClJONAW John <jolm.mcdon<lld@odot.stnto.or.us>, WANG Wcr • r..-llchacl 
<Woi,WANG@odol.slato,or,us>, James Comt <jcant@lischorcompewy,corn>. Wal! Horcor <wall@waltl;urdor.com>-, Eric Oborbock 
<cric@cas cadi agcolochnic al, corn>-

Ttmnks Jolf! 

Walt Harder <wall@wHI!hmder,com> Fri, Aug 28, 2015 HI 8:17AM 
To: WADOINGTON Jeff 8 <Jeff.S.WADDINGTON@odot.stilte,or,us> 
Cc: Leroy Blodgett <leroy.blodgett@gmail.com>, HUGH!::S Ron<.1ld H • Ron <Rono:�ld.H.HUGHES@odot.state.or.us>, Jumes C[lnt 
<jcul!t@flschcrconwany,com;o., WANG Wei' Mlcll<�ol <Woi,WANG@oclot,st;.to,or,us>-, Eric OborOOck <orlc@c<�scocliflgootochl'icol.com>, MCDONAUJ 
J0!1n <John,MCDONALD@odcl,statc,or,us> 

Jeff, 

Please see attached sketch of our proposed plan, 

Our goill is to create a 3 r{- acre parcel tr·at would be accessed from nenh<Wl for the Fed:'x Ground fucility (relulively low Lrurlic impact) then be able to 
develop the remainder parcel trat will fmn: llwy 10�. 

Whilt! we dtm'l have uny dcfini�c plans for the rcmaimler we'd like Lo b<.1 ublc lo consider <I grocery anchored rclail center wilt1 a possible rcsto1Uranl pad 
site, L have no way of establishing the future traffiC Impact at this tlme but would like to be SL;re t�at an access to s�.:ch a center will be allowed and 
sufficienllo handle such t.sc, 

I realize this will involve a TIS and regular permitting process at a later date, Agalrl, just need to conFrrm that it's feasible for us to plan on this in the 
ruture and unrlersl<:li!d !he process . 

ll.u<l�• 
tH< .. Im 
()•,�'op"""t 
l>nwv 

\\Ol'.\'[.\1'.. til\'!�� 

! ! 2 F Sifl'l'l, S>�litl:1, CO 1112!11 
(7 !�) 221 ,soao calli (719) s J�,6060 c.r� 

(71�1 0 J�.HH t,u 
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... � Hwy 101 Access.pdf 
,_j 481K 

Eric Oberbeck <eric@ci!SC<�di;,geotechnical.com> Fri, Aug 28, 2015 at 8:37AM 
To: Wall Harder <wall@waltharcter.com> 
Cc: WADDINGTON JeffS <Jcff.S.WADDINGTON@odot.stato.or.us�. leroy Blodgett <lcroy.blodgctt@gnwil.com>, HUGHES Ronald H' Ron 
<Ronald.H,HUGHES@odol,statc,or,us>, James Cant <jcant@lischorcornpBny,com:>, WANG Wei • Miclmcl <Wci,WANG@cdol.stato,or,us>, MCDONALD 
Jol1n <Jollll,MCDONALD@odot,st�tn,or,us> 

Jeff, so even ltlough there £JfC !11>'0 grants of ucccss. we would not be nblc to !lcccss tho northcn) parcel from t:nst Bcnnum lane? Both Parcels would 
have to be flccessed from the south? 

Eric Oberbeck, RG, CEG 
Cascadii:l Geoservices, lnc, 
190 6th Street 
Mull: PO Box 1026 
Port Orford, Oregon 9/465 
Direct. 54 !-3:32..{)433 
Cell. 541-$55-0021 
e-matl; eric�jlcHscHCI<Jgcoscrvic�s.E:ur�r 
web: WIW/,casr-adiagf!o�ervices.com 

WADDINGTON JeffS <Jeff,S,WADDINGTON@odot,stBte,or.us::. rri, Aug 28, 2015 a t B:39 AM 
To: Eric Oberbeck <eric@ca.�cadli1!]COtechlliCal.ccm>, Walt Harder <walt@wallharder.com> 
Cc: leroy Blodgett <leroy,blodgott@gmail.com>, HUGHES Ronald H • Ron <Ron<�ld,H,HUGHES@odot,st<:lto.or.us>, J<Jmos Cant 
o;jcant@lischorcompar.y,com>, WAt-:.G Wo't • Mi::lmol <Woi.WANG@odot.stato,or.us>. MCDONALD Joh1 <Jolm.MCDONALD@cdol.stuto,or,us> 

Our profcrcnco would bo on e, but you can roquost two, Theil wo nogollato, 

.k fl' \V�tdding,ton 
ODOT, Dbtrkt 7 
:10'.' Highway '1�1·. 
Coquiik, OR 97-123 
(\') 541-396-1151 
(C) 541-280-05,10 
(F) 541-396-5321 

From: Eric Oberbeck [willo:eric@cascadiageotocho.cal.con:] 
Sent: Friday, August28, 2015 fl:38 AM 
To: Willt HardN 
Cc: WADDINGTON JeffS; Leroy O!odgel\; HUGHES Ror�ald H r Ron; J<trnes Canl; WANG Wei 11 Michael; MCDONALD J ohn 

Eric Oberbeck <eric(qicascadia!Jeo\echnbJI,com> 
To: JIUGHF.S Ronald H ·Ron <Ronalct .II,IIUGHF.S@orlotstate.or,us:-

Ron, Uwnks tor your reply, Eric 

Eric Oberbeck, R.G, CEG 
C.Jscddi<.l Gcos1:rviccs, !�1c. 
190 6:h Street 
('.!ail: PO Box 1026 
Port Orford, Oregon 97·165 
Di rect. 5,11-:nz�W.l:.l 

e�muil: eric(l]casca��iarwo�urvices.col'1 
\'1 e b; W\NW, Cil$G lldi <IIJOl\S CIVic 0$, COlli 
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Attachment 4 

Geotechnical assessment 

THIS DOCUMENT IS 45 PAGES LONG AND IS INCLUDED IN THE RECORD BY REFERENCE. 

HARD COPY OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ASSESSMENT CAl'! BE SECURED ELECTRONICALLY AT 

NO COST FROM THE CURRY COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT. 

CP/ZC-1503 
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CASCADIA GEOSERVICES, INC. 
190 6th Street 
PO Box 1026 

Port Orford, Oregon 97465 
D. 541-332-0433 
C.541-655-0021 

Email: info!§.>cascadiageoservlces.com 
www:cascadiageoservices.com 

November 4. 2015 

Carolyn Johnson, Planning Director 

Curry County Public Services 

94235 Moore St. Gold Beach, OR 97444 

Re: Response to October 27.2015 Letter Regarding Rezoning Application 

15887 Highway I 0 I. Brookings. Oregon 97 415 

Dear Carolyn. 

Following is my response to your letter date October 27, 2015. Please include this letter 

with our application for the Zone Change submitted October 7, 2015. Thank you for 

clarifying that the subject property is zoned RR-5 and not RR-1 0. The confusion comes 

from it being shown on the county's GIS map as being zoned RR-10. 

ODOT Is In the process of a safety study on Hwy 101 from the Chetco River Bridge to the 

Oregon/California border. The safely needs analysis Identified the Benham Lane/Hwy 

101 Intersection as having mobility deficiencies In the fufure. How will the traffic 

generated from uses ol!owed in the heavy commercial zone effect this Intersection? 

CP/ZC-1503 

In our recent discussions with OOOT, we provided them with traffic volumes for 

the Fed Ex facility. These were provided to us by Fed Ex. Based on these. at full 

phase, traffic volume wlll consist of one line haul hailer daily, arriving in the 

morning and leaving in the afternoon.ln addition. there will be 10 P/0 vans 

arriving and leaving daily. Arrival times will be spread out across the day with 

activity s lopping after the line haul trailer leaves. And. there will be up to 51 

Harder Diesslin Development Group LLC 
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Carolyn Johnson, Plcmninq Director November 4, 2015 

Response to Letter Rer;Jorcling Rezoning ApplicCI�on 

employee passenger vehicles entering and leaving the facility. The facility will 

not provide retail service so there will be no retail traffic, Upon their review, 

ODOT's response was that based on the low traffic volume, a TIA for the northern 

parcel was not warranted. Further, they made no mention to us of concerns 

regarding access to the Fed Ex facility from East Benham Lane or of issues with 

the intersection, We attribute this to the projected low traffic volume, 

As we discussed at the pre-application meeting, East Benham Lcrne will allow the 

Fed Ex drivers a signal access into the facility rather than having to cross or slow 

down on Highway 101. The East Benham Lane access will also prevent Fed Ex 

drivers from having to use the center lane of Highway I 01 to turn left into the 

facility against moving highway traffic or to cross moving lanes of highway traffic 

on a left turn from the facility. We believe that ODOT agrees with our assessment 

that the East Benham Lane/Hwy I 0 I intersection access is the safest and 

therefore the preferred access. 

I discussed the East Benham Lane access with Doug Robbins, Curry County Road 

Master, He told me that he felt the access point on Ecrst Benham Lane was 

suitable for the proposed northern parcel, He said that he would do a site visit 

this week. And, based on our site evaluation, it is our opinion that the limited 

traffic volume associated with the Fed Ex Facility will not have an adverse impact 

on the East Benham Lane/Hwy 101 intersection, 

The potential traffic and circulation impacts of the proposed Zone change (from 

residential fo commercial) over the entire parcel will need fo be evaluated, ODOT has 

Indicated the potential need for a transportation impact analysis (TIA) with future 

development of the southerly porceL We (ODOT, you and I) need to discuss how this 

requirement can be met if the property Is rezoned. 

During our conversation and follow up email with ODOT, Ronald Hughes, P ,E, 

CP/ZC-1503 
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Corolyn Johnson, PlonninL� Director November <1, 2015 
Response to Letter Regc1rdlng Rezoning Applicollon 

Region 3 Access Management Engineer, told us that a TIA would not be required 

as part of this appl'rcation unless we were proposing to develop the southern 

parcel with a high traffic volume facility such as a restaurant, He reiterated this to 

us in an email dated August 271h, 2015 which is included with the Application as 

Attachment 3, 

At the time that the southern parcel is developed, we understand that ODOT will 

be contacted and asked to review the plan, It is our understanding from talking 

to ODOT that they will determine at that tirne whether a TIA is warranted, 

While Statewide Planning Goal# 9 Is addressed in the application, other Statewide 

planning goals must be addressed, These include GoallO (Housing), Goa! II (Public 

Facilities and Services), Goal12 (Transportation), Goal 13 (Energy Conservation) and 

Goal14 (Urbanization), 

CP/ZC-1503 

Following is a list of the referenced Statewide Planning Goals and a discussion 

regarding the applications impact on these goals, 

Goal II -Public facilities: To plan and develop a timely, orderly and efficient 

arrangement of public facilities and services as a framework for urban and rural 

development in the county, 

findings: The subject property is located within the Brookings/Harbor 

Urban Growth Boundary and is currently serv'rced by Harbor Water PUD, 

Harbor Sanitary Sewer District services the adjacent commercial property 

to the north of the subject property, In an e-mail date October 12, 2015 

from Kelly Beebe, District Manager with Harbor Sanitary District, (included 

here as Attachment A), Harbor Sanitary District has agreed to provide 

service to future developments on the subject property, 

Conclusion·. Public facilities are available to the proposed development. 

We believe that approval of this application will provide a timely, orderly 

I•:, 
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Corolyn Johnson, Planning Director November 4. 20 IS 
Response to letter Rer�arding Rezoning Application 

CP/ZC-1503 

and efficient arrangement of public facilities and services to this part of 

the county thereby further building the framework for urban development 

in the county. 

Goal 12 �Transportation: To provide and encourage a safe, convenient and 

economic trcrnsportation system for the county. Under Policy 2. all development 

proposals, plan amendments, and zone changes shall conform to the adopted 

Transportation System Plan. 

Findings: There is currently a deeded access off of Highway I 01 which 

serves the existing house located on the subject parcel. This was affirmed 

in an email from Ronald Hughes. with ODOT dated August 27, 2105 and 

included with the application as Attachment 3. Mr. Hughes states that the 

access driveway can be moved and widened to better serve the 

proposed future commercial development on the southern parcel. 

As discussed, the East Benham Lane intersection will provide the Fed Ex 

drivers a signal access rather than crossing or slowing down on Highway 

I 0 I. The East Benham Lane access will also allow drivers not to use the 

center lane to turn left into the facility against moving traffic or to have to 

cross moving lanes of traffic on a left turn from the facility. We believe that 

the East Benham Lane access is the safest option. 

Conclusion: It is our opinion that the proposed development conforms to 

the goals and objectives of the Curry County Transportation System Plan 

by helping to provide a safe, convenient and economic transportation 

system for the county. 

Goal 13- Energv: To conserve ener·gy by designoting land uses which lead to the 

maximum conservotion of all forms of energy based on sound economic 

principles. 

hl'l<' I,, 
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Carolyn Johnson, P!onnino D!rec tor November 4, 2015 

Respome to Letter Reoarding Rezoning Applicotion 

CP/ZC-1503 

Findings/Conclusion: This goal is not applicable to this application. 

Goall4- Urbanization: To provide an orderly and efficient transition from rural 

urban land use in the County. Under Policy 2. Curry County defines "urban uses" 

as those which are high intensity residentiaL commercial or industrial uses 

located inside urban growth boundaries or outside urban growth boundaries 

where an exception to Goal 14 has been justified. 

Findings: The subject property is currently zoned Rural Residential Zone 5 

(RR-5) and is within the Brookings/Harbor Urban Growth Boundary. The RR-

5 zone is designed to allow for low density residential development 

outside urban growth boundaries and rural communities defined by the 

Comprehensive Plan. Uses permitted outright include single family 

dwellings or mobile homes on each contiguous ownership or platted 

subdivision lot approved prior to August 12. 1986 or lot subsequently 

approved at the minimum lot size specified by this zone subject to 

opproval of on�site sewctge disposal and domestic water source by the 

agency regulating these facilities. 

The subject property is proposed for rezoning to Heavy Commer·cial (C2) 

zoning which is designed to apply to areas where more intensive 

commercial uses are necessary for community convenience. This zone is 

intended to be applied only within urban growth boundaries identified by 

the Comprehensive Plan. In addition to uses permitted outright such as 

hotels, restaurants or retail establishments, conditional uses include single 

fcrmily dwellings or manufactured homes. multiple·fomily dwellings and 

recreational vehicle pork/rurol or urban, or cornpground. 

Conclusions: Goal 14 provides for an orderly and efficient transition from 

rural to urban land use within the Urban Growth Boundary. By definition, 

1'..1•!<- 1' 
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Carolyn Johnson, Planning Directc11 November 4, 2015 

Re>ponsa to Letter Regording Rezoning Application 

this includes high intensity residential, commercial or industrial uses. By 

rezoning the parcel from RR-5 to C2, the property can be developed 

either into commercial use or into multiple-family dwellings under a 

Conditional Use Permit. This allows for a more "high-intensity" residential 

use as provided or under Goal 14. 

The subject properly Is adjacent to residential properties with the exception of Light 

Commercial to the northwest. The impacts from this zone change must be identified with 

planned mitigation measures related to traffic and circulation impacts and drainage 

and If/how the re-zoning ot the properly would be compatible with the neighboring 

residential properly. 

CP/ZC-1503 

As you describe, the subject property is in on area of both residential and 

commercial use.lt also borders Highway 10 I and the Highway I 0 I 

Commercial/Industrial Corridor. Our proposed development is similar to other 

existing developed. multi�use zones within the Brookings and Harbor area where 

commercial and industrial developments ore located along the Highway I 01 

Corridor and residences are located to the east along the base of Harbor Hills. 

There are two residences located west of East Benham Lane/Pelican Bay Drive 

which will be above and adjacent to the commercial development on the 

southern parcel. 

The proposed development includes preserving an .86 acre treed and 

vegetated mea olong the county's Eost Benham lane ROW and planting a tree 

screen along the eastern property boundary and Pelican Bay Drive, As previously 

stated. the traffic volume for the Fed Ex facility will be low and. as such. will have 

no adverse effect on surrounding residences. The Fed Ex facility will adopt "Night 

Sky" regulations to keep this facility neighborhood friendly. 

The two residences located on East Benham lane/Pelican Bay Drive will be 

buffered by the planted tree screen along the eastern property boundmy and 

! :.,,.if, 
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Carolyn Jot1nson, P!annin(J Director Novt:lmber 4, 2015 
Response to Letter Regordlng Rezoning Applicotion 

by the natural14 to 20% west facing gradient of the parcel which will result in 

the commercial development on the southern parcel being lower than the 

residences. The access point to the southern parcel will be from an existing 

easement off of Highway 101 . This will insure that there will be no increase in 

traffic on Pelican Bay Drive from the southern commercial development. 

Drainage on both parcels will be handled onsite by an engineered open swale 

and a series of surface and subsurface interceptors drains. In accordance with 

Brookings Stormwater Management Plan, there will be no net runoff of 

stormwater onto adjoining properties. 

The subject property is In a holding zone (Rural R· R·5) in the Brookings Urban Growth 

Boundary (UGB) and its prospective use is urban-density residential. The Brookings and 

Curry County made the case during the UGB expansion 15 years ago that this property 

would be needed to satisfy a portion of the projected (20-yeor) residential land needs. 

Your application findings must show that residential land needs can be met without this 

property and that areo land needs for heovy commercial uses ore not otherwise being 

met (refer to Brookings Economic Opportunities Analysis). Please Identity I quantify how 

these residential needs have chonged and provide justification for the proposed Heovy 

Commercially proposed zoning designation. 

From 1990 to 2000. the population of Brookings grew 23.8% increasing by 1.047 

residents'. This was due primarily to the completion of Pelican Bay State Prison 

which opened in 1989 . The population grew 16.3% from 2000 thru 2010 adding 

889 residents. This was a decrease in population of 7 .2%. From 20 I 0 until 2014. 

Brookings has grown by 1.1% or 71 people'. The population of Brookings/Harbor 

combined is currently 6,336. 

: U.S. C<'�n�u� Bure1�u. Archivecl from the (J(i!Jinol on 201.1·05-18. Retrieved November \, 2015 o� t·lttp://w\oi/Vv.cemus.GIOV. 
� Annuc11 Estimate� of the Resident PorJulution for lnr:c1p(lro!Bd Ploces: Aplil I, 2010 to July I, 2014". Rc.:trieved Noven1ber 
l. '201 5 nt h!tp://w\V.V.censu�.\JW, 
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Carolyn Johnson, Pl<:mning Director November 4, 2015 
Response to tetter Regcrding Rt:zonino Application 

There are currently 141 undeveloped residential lots and land for sale under 

$500,000 within the Brookings/Harbor areo3, This is in addition to the 180 

residences for sale under $1,000,000. In comparison, there are currently 2 vacant 

commercial parcels listed for sale in the Brookings/ Harbor area. And, with 

annexation of U.S. Borax's 550"acre Lone Ranch property opposite Sam 

Boardman State Par·k into the city, plans are in place to odd an additional I ,000 

homes over the next 20 years. 

The unemployment rate in Brookings is currently 10,9% [Oregon average is 6,2%'), 

Job growth in Brookings is -3.42%5, Much of the labor force here is seasonal 

including agriculture and construction. Much of the population growth which 

has occurred in Brookings since 1990 has been due to Pelican Boy State Prison 

which employs 1400 people. 

Based on these statistics, Brookings doesn't need more housing. it needs more 

jobs. At full phase, The Fed Ex Facility will either create or sustain 16 lull-time jobs. 

These will be in management. administration, package handling and drivers. In 

addition to providing employment opportunities at the Fed Ex facility, it will also 

provide employment opportunities indirectly by creating new jobs related to 

new and expanding local businesses. These will include home based businesses 

and business where receiving inventory and timely shipping of product is 

essential. This will allow Brooking's businesses to compete within a global market 

place. 

The Curry County Comprehensive Plan recognizes that the viability and future 

well-being of the county is inseparably linked to its economy and to the 

Improvement of conditions in the county which will require future expansion and 

development of all sectors of its local economy. This requires that Curry County 

defines policies which allow lor future economic growth and designate 

l Rlv\l$.comrM Rt:{Jkll\<:11 Multipl<3llstinq Sdrvk:e r�tri<:wecl Novernber 1, '2015 from 'W'NI.VJn11s.com. 

'Stole of OwrJor·r Emt:,loyment Depwlment. Reliiever.! Novembt+r 1, 2015 at littps://'NWW.ql•olitylnto.oro 

Sperlinq'-; Best Plcrc,�s ret�leverj Novemb8! I, '2015 ot http://www.bestpkKes.net, 
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CCJ!olyn Jol1mon, Planning Diredor November 4, 2015 
Response: to Lette:r Regording Rezoning Application 

�pproprl�te l�ncls for commerci�l use. Rezoning Tax lot 2900 and allowing the 

development of a Fed Ex Ground Facility conforms to the intent of Chapter 9 of 

the Curry County Comprehensive Plan. This proposed application, if approved. 

will help to develop and to support the economic base of Southern Curry 

County. 

Letters from the H�rbor Water District PUD �nd the H�rbor S�nit�ry Sewer District ore 

required noting that th�t water �nd s�nit�ry sewer needs of future development will be 

accommod�ted should the Comprehensive Pl�n �nd Zone Ch�nge to He�vy 

Commercl�l be completed. 

Both the Harbor Water District PUD and the Harbor Sanitary Sewer District have 

been contacted and either currently do service this parcel or have agreed to 

provide service to the new development on this parcel. Letters have been 

requested from both entities. 

Please contact me if you need further clarification. Thank you, Eric 

Sincerely. 

Eric Oberbeck, RG, CEG 
Cascadia Geoservices, Inc. 
190 6th Street 
Mail: PO Box I 026 
Port Orford. Oregon 97465 
Direct. 541-332-0433 
Cell. 541-655-0021 
e-mail: eric!�i;cascadiageoservices.com 

CP/ZC-1503 
Harder Diesslin Deve!opmenl Group LLC 

Page 39 of 56 
Board of Commission Hearing Date: December 17, 2015 



Attachment 2 

CP/ZO goals and criteria compliance 

The applicant has the burden of proof in justifying any land use decision. The 
applicant's findings to support the requested land use changes are noted in 
Attachment 1. Attachment 2 includes Curry County's applicable criteria to this 
application and an examination of the relevant facts related to the criteria. 

Curry County Comprehensive Plan: 
Section 19.2 Comprehensive Plan Revisions 
Any change in the comprehensive plan shall be based on a justification of the public 
need for the change and shall be supported by information that forms a factual basis for 
the change. 

Findings: Under Comprehensive Plan Section 19.2, applicant must (1) establish that 
the requested amendment fulfills a public need and (2) submit factual information to 
support the request. Public need is not a defined term. The Board has discretion to 
determine what the public need is and whether applicant has submitted substantial 
evidence to show that the request fulfills the stated need. The Applicant in Attachment 
1 speaks to public needs for jobs and County policies that support economic 
development. 

Conclusion: If the BOC finds the documentation presented is adequate and the 
evidence provided supports the requested GP/ZO modification, the requirements of ZO 
Section 19.2 are met and the applicant will have satisfied the referenced standards. 

Curry County Comprehensive Plan Policies: 
Both the change in zoning and the amendment to the Comprehensive Plan designation 
must comply with applicable Comprehensive Plan policies. The CCZO implements the 
Comprehensive Plan policies by specifying zoning districts, the permissible land uses 
within each zone and procedures for changing a zone. The Comprehensive Plan 
designation is simply a grouping of the zones that allow similar uses as delineated in the 
CCZO. The commercial and residential Comprehensive Plan designations do not have 
characteristics separate from the representative zoning districts. Therefore, if the 
applicant's requested zone change satisfies the Comprehensive Plan policy 
requirements, the Comprehensive Plan designation necessarily satisfies the policy 
requirements. Compliance with the Comprehensive Plan policies below under CCZO 
Section 9.021(1) is provided as follows: 

Curry County Zoning Ordinance 
Section 3.080 Rural Residential (RR) 
Purpose of Classification. The Rural Residential Zone is designed to allow for low 
density residential development outside urban growth boundaries and rural communities 
defined by the Comprehensive Plan. 

CP/ZC-1503 
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Findings/Conclusion: This property is located within the Brookings UGB and 
therefore the RR-5 (5 acre parcel minimum) zoning designation is not appropriate. 

Section 3.150 Heavy Commercial Zone (C-2) 
Purpose of Classification: The C-2 zone is designated to be applied to areas such as 
community shopping centers and business districts which cater to the community's 
commercial needs. This zone is intended to be applied only within urban growth 
boundaries identified by the Comprehensive Plan. 

Findings/Conclusion: The proposal is to rezone the property from RR-5 to C-2 to 
accommodate future commercial use of the site. The property is within the Brookings 
Urban Growth Boundary. The property to the northeast is zoned C-1 (Light 
Commercial). The proposed zone change meets the standard set forth in ZO Section 
3.150 because the subject property is in an area suitable for uses permitted and 
conditionally permitted the C-2 zone to serve the commercial needs of the community. 
This criterion is met. 

Section 9.010 Authorization to Initiate Amendments. 
An amendment to the ordinance in the text or the map may be initiated by the Board of 
County Commissioners, the Planning Department Director or by application of a 
property owner or his authorized agent. 

Findings/Conclusion: The Applicant's agent filed an application for a zone change 
and an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan designation pursuant to CCZO Article II; 
thus this criterion has been met. 

Section 9.020 Application for a Zoning Change. 
An application for an amendment by a property owner or his authorized agent shall be 
filed with the Commission or Board in accordance with Article II of this ordinance. 

Findings/Conclusion: The findings and conclusion under CCZO Section 9.010 are 
incorporated herein. The application has been filed with the Board as permitted in this 
section. This criterion is met. 

Section 9.021 Standards for a Zone Change 
The Board of Commission or Board shall determine that: 

2. Rezoning of the subject property will conform with the intent of the zoning 
designation to which the subject property is proposed to be changed as defined in the 
purpose statement of the proposed zone; 

Findings/Conclusion: The C-2 zone is "designed to apply to areas where more 
intensive commercial uses are necessary for community convenience. This zone is 
intended to be applied only within urban growth boundaries identified in the 
Comprehensive Plan." This subject property is located within the Brookings Urban 
Growth Boundary. The property is next to other commercial uses. Rezoning of the 

CP/ZC-1503 
Harder D!esslin Development Group LLC 

Page41 of 56 
I3oard of Commission Hearing Date: December 17, 2015 



subject property will conform to the intent of the C-2 zoning. Therefore the criterion for 
Section 9.021 (2) is met. 

3. Rezoning of the subject property will not seriously interfere with the 
permitted uses on other nearby parcels; 

Findings/Conclusion: As noted in the discussion of Goal 11, Policy 6 and Goal 12, 
the applicant intends to include the vegetated buffer and tree screen on the 
northeasterly development of a future Fed Ex project site and a residential buffer on the 
plat application for a partition to be processed by the Community Development 
Department if the BOG approves the requested CP/ZO amendment. With the proposal 
of the applicant for buffering, the intent of Therefore the criterion for Section 9.021 (3) is 
met. 

4. Rezoning of the subject property will not adversely impact the orderly 
provision of the public services (water, sewer, police, fire, schools, etc.) in the area in 
which the property is located; 

Findings/Conclusion: The Applicant notes that all necessary public services will be 
provided to the subject property. Therefore, the proposed zone change will not 
adversely impact the orderly provision of public services in the area and this for Section 
9.021(4) is met. 

5. Rezoning shall not negatively affect the transportation system/plan. 

Findings/Conclusion: Access to the site from Benham Lane to the northerly end of the 
site can be accommodated by the traffic light at the Benham Lane/Hwy 101 location as 
envisioned in the Comprehensive Plans Transportation Plan. As conditioned, the future 
development of the southerly portion will provide a Traffic Impact Study (as advised by 
ODOT) to determine how access to the site, site capacity and turn movement can be 
completed without negatively impacting the area. 

Section 9.030 Application for a Comprehensive Plan Amendment 
An application for a zone change which requires an amendment to the comprehensive 
plan designations shall be filed in accordance with Article II of this ordinance. Certain 
comprehensive plan amendments will involve exceptions to the Statewide Planning 
Goals which shall be processed in accordance with Statewide Planning Goal 2 and 
related Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR's). The applicant will be required to submit 
any additional findings, or information related to the Goal 2 exception with the 
application for a zone change. Comprehensive plan amendments to prove that land is 
not resource land as defined by the Statewide Planning Goals shall meet the standards 
in Section 9.031. The Board will consider the comprehensive plan amendment 
simultaneously with the zone change as a single application. 
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Section 9.031. Standards for Comprehensive Plan Amendment for Nonresource 
Land. 
The Board shall determine that requests for comprehensive plan amendments prove 
that land planned and zoned for resource use is not resource land and meets the 
following standards: 

1. The subject property does not meet the definition of Agricultural Land 
under Statewide Planning Goal 3 and/or Forest Land under Statewide 
Planning Goal 4; 

NOTE: If the subject property is predominantly Class I-IV soils or if it 
predominantly consists of soils capable of producing 50 cubic feel of wood 
fiber per acre per year it is not considered to be nonresource land. 

2. The subject property does not contain any natural resources defined in 
Statewide Planning Goal 5 which are identified in the Curry County 
Comprehensive Plan; 

3. The subject property has been proven to be generally unsuitable for the 
production of farm crops and livestock or merchantable tree species, 
considering terrain, adverse soil conditions, drainage and flooding, 
vegetation, location and size of the tract. The subject property shall not be 
considered nonresource land solely because of its size or location if it can 
be reasonably be put to farm or forest use in conjunction with other land. 

4. The subject property is not considered to be nonresource land simply 
because it is too small to be farmed or forest managed profitably by itself. 
If the subject property can be sold, leased, rented or otherwise managed 
as part of a commercial farm, ranch or other forest land it is not 
considered to be nonresource land. 

5. The subject property is not considered to be nonresource land if it has 
been given a special tax assessment for zoned farm use, unzoned 
"greenbelt" farm use or as designated forest land at any lime in the past 
five years. 

6. If the subject property is found to meet all of the standards above to be 
considered nonresource land the county shall also determine that 
rezoning the property to a nonresource zone will not materially alter the 
stability of the overall/and use pattern of the area and lead to the rezoning 
of other lands to nonresource use to the detriment of the resource uses in 
the area. 

7. The subject property shall be at least 20 acres in area unless it is 
contiguous to an area that is zoned for nonresource use. 
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8. Rezoning of land that is found to be nonresource land shall be to a "rural" 
zone that is appropriate for the type of land and its intended use (i.e. dune 
land that is found to be nonfarm!nonforest land should be zoned for 
Conservation use). 

Findings/Conclusion: The subject property at 15887 Highway 101 is currently zoned 
RR-5 and is not resource land. 

The applicable Comprehensive Plan Goals are addressed in the discussion below in 
relation to the subject application: 

Goal 1 - Citizen Involvement: To provide for citizen involvement in all phases of the 
planning process by developing and maintaining a program of citizen involvement. 

Findings/Conclusion: Public notices of the proposed changes have been sent to 
surrounding property owners consistent with the Zoning Ordinance. A public notice has 
been posted in the local newspaper to inform the public of the proposal and given a time 
and place for public input. A public hearing has been conducted to allow public to 
provide testimony. This criterion of Goal 1 is met. 

Goal 2- Land Use Planning: To establish a land use plan and policy framework as a 
basis for all decisions and actions related to use of the land and assure an adequate 
factual base for such decisions. also to coordinate the county land use plan with all 
affected jurisdiction and agencies. 

Findings/Conclusion: Curry County has adopted a Comprehensive Plan and 
implementing ordinances and has followed those policies and procedures in this 
application including noticing and communicating with those affected jurisdictions and 
agencies. The criterion of Goal 2 is met. 

Goal 3- Agricultural Lands: To preserve and maintain agricultural lands by retaining 
the economically viable agricultural uses within the county. 

Findings/Conclusion: The subject property is not zoned or used as agricultural land; 
therefore this goal is not relevant to the subject application. 

Goal 4- Forest Lands: To conserve forest lands for forest use. 

Findings/Conclusion: The subject property is not zoned or used as forest lands 
therefore this goal is not relevant. 

Goal 5- Natural Resources: To preserve open spaces and protect natural and scenic 
resources. 

Findings/Conclusion: the subject property is not open space nor does it contain 
natural or scenic resources. This goal is not relevant to this application. 
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Goal 6- Air, Water and Land Resource Quality: To maintain and improve the quality 
of the air, water and land resources of Curry County. 

Findings/Conclusion: The property is currently undeveloped; the zone change will not 
permit development that would be detrimental to the air, water and/or land resources of 
Curry County. This goal is not applicable to this application. 

Goal 7 - Natural Hazards: To protect life and property from natural disasters and 
hazards identified as potentially occurring in Curry County. 

Findings/Conclusion: The subject property is not in or near any identified natural 
hazard areas therefore this goal is not relevant to this application. 

Goal 8- Recreation: To provide for the recreational needs of the citizens and visitors 
of the county. 

Findings: The proposed zone change will not have any effect on recreational needs of 
the citizens and visitors to Curry County. However, with a change from RR-5 to C-2 
there could be Playground, Park, Library and museum uses authorized by Conditional 
Use Permit. These uses are not permitted in the RR-5 zone and subject to conditions, 
the amendment could enable these recreational uses. 

Conclusion: The application is in keeping with the intent of Goal 8. The zone change 
does allow for a more expansive use of what would be considered recreational uses. 
However, the fact that the subject property also could be used for commercial uses 
does not mean that recreational facilities are not possible with a zone change. The 
intent of Goal 8 is met. 

Goal 9 - Economic Development: To diversify and improve the economy of the 
County. 

Findings/Conclusion: The proposed amendments will enable future development to 
develop Curry County's economic base. Commercial development on the subject site 
will accommodate a myriad of commercial businesses that can benefit the County's 
economic growth. 

The applicant accurately stated that: the 1979 Curry County Comprehensive Plan 
(CCCP) noted that parts of the Curry County labor force are presently under-utilized 
with more people available for jobs than there are jobs available. This is certainly true 
today. In 1979 when the CCCP was written, the forest and wood products industry was 
the dominant single industry in the county followed by agriculture and fishing .... " These 
industries have weakened and other commercial opportunities must be explored to 
grow the County's economic base. The subject CP/ZO amendment will facilitate this 
much needed growth. 
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Policy 4: Curry County recognizes that tourism is an important part of its economy and 
seeks future development of this industry by attracting more destination tourists to the 
area and extending recreational opportunities. 

Findings: Only limited commercial uses are permitted in the RR-5 Zone. The rezoning 
the property to the C-2 zone will allow service oriented tourist style facilities such as 
hotels and dining establishments; all of which are permitted by right. The development 
of these types of businesses would enable additional visitors to the area. The criterion 
of Goal 9, Policy 4 is met. 

Conclusion: The zone change to C-2 conforms to this policy because the change will 
allow the property different kinds of business that serve tourists. 

Policy 6: The Curry County Comprehensive Plan designates lands suitable for 
commercial and industrial uses and provides zoning that is compatible for those areas. 

Findings: Because the subject property is within the Brookings Urban Growth 
Boundary, has a U.S. Highway 101 frontage, and is adjacent to other commercially 
zoned property, the property at 15887 Highway 101 designated for RR-5 zoning is 
underutilized and is not suitable for the property or its current use. There is currently 
commercial development on the northwesterly adjacent property. The proposed zone 
change will allow further commercial development and compliment the commercial 
character of the area. As proposed, the subject amendment is compatible with the 
adjacent commercial uses and meets the intent of Policy 6. 

Conclusion: Although the County did not designate the subject property as 
commercial in the Comprehensive Plan, the surrounding zoning and uses indicate that it 
is in an area suitable for commercial use. Therefore, the applicant's request conforms 
to the intent of this policy. 

Goal10- Housing: To provide for the housing needs for the citizens of the county. 

Findings: The subject property is currently zoned RR-5 which allows for a single family 
home on five acres. The subject property is 9.28 acres in size and cannot be subdivided 
as residential property. Thus under the current zoning of the property, the existing single 
family home on the property is all that can be located at 15887 Highway 101. 
Incorporated into this staff report by reference, the Applicant letter in Attachment 1 
dated November 4, 2015 further discusses the large number of undeveloped residential 
lots in the Harbor area and the need for economic development in the area. 

While the Brookings Urban Growth Boundary Expansion and Urban Reserve Boundary 
Establishment Study of 1993 and the subsequent 1995 technical memorandum titled 
the Brookings Urban Growth Boundary Needs Analysis notes a strong need for housing 
in the area, it does not appear that the projected economic growth required for the 
needed housing projected for the area has come to fruition. 
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Conclusion: The proposed change will have minimal impact on the potential housing 
inventory; one unit may be lost should the subject site be developed. A change in the 
zoning will not significantly affect the housing available in the county. The Applicant's 
request does not conflict with Goal 10. 

Goal 11 - Public facilities: To plan and develop a timely, orderly and efficient 
arrangement of public facilities and services as a framework for urban and rural 
development in the county. 

Policy 1: Curry County recognizes three levels of public facilities and services 
existing in the county: 

a. Rural services 
b. Rural community services 
c. Urban services; and has identified these levels as part of the comprehensive 

plan. 

Findings: The subject property is located in the Brookings Urban Growth boundary. 
Service providers have indicated future services to the subject site will be available for 
future commercial uses. Urban services to the site will not be altered by the proposed 
CP/ZO amendments. As proposed the application meets the intent of Goal 11 Policy 1. 

Policy 5: The Comprehensive plan effectively separates urban service levels and rural 
service levels with urban growth boundaries and community boundaries. 

The Applicant will meet the intent of this goal and policy by complying with CCZO 
Sections 3.400 to 3.443 for future development of the site with a comprehensive storm 
water management plan prior to development of the subject property. Additionally, the 
applicant will utilize services provided Coos Curry Electric Cooperative, Harbor Fire 
Department, Harbor Water District and Harbor Sanitary District. 

Findings: The subject property is within the Brookings UGB and already has an 
urban level of service. There are no proposed changes in level of public services at this 
time. The applicant's intent to develop a comprehensive storm water management plan 
and utilize needed public services provides compliance with these policies. 

Conclusion: The intent of Goal 11 Policy 5 has been met. 

Policy 6: The Comprehensive Plan designates uses appropriate to each of these 
service levels through zoning and subdivision ordinances that determine land use and 
minimum lot size. 

Findings/Conclusion: The levels of services available are appropriate for the uses 
allowed in a C-2 zone. However the Zoning Code is silent on if and how residential 
uses and commercial uses can co-exist while providing for quiet enjoyment of 
residential uses. With appropriate buffering measures between commercial and 
residential uses, comfortable co-existence between the proposed Fed Ex project and 
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the neighborhood can be accomplished with the heavy landscaping on the northeasterly 
portion of the property. As for the southerly portion of the site, it is the applicant's intent 
to provide a physical buffer between the residential uses to the east and the 
southeasterly portion of the subject property if the CP/ZO amendment and subsequent 
partition application is approved. It is anticipated that the buffer will be identified on a 
future partition map application. The intent of Goal11 Policy 6 will be met. 

Policy 17: Curry County shall protect the function of existing and planned roadways as 
identified in the Transportation System Plan. 

Findings/Conclusion: The proposed change meets the intent of this policy subject to 
the conditions noted in response to Comprehensive Plan Goal 12. 

Goal 12- Transportation notes the County seeks: To provide and encourage a safe, 
convenient and economic transportation system for the county. Policy 2 of this goal 
specifies that: All development proposals, plan amendments, and zone changes shall 
conform to the adopted Transportation System Plan. 

Further, Zoning Ordinance Section 9.021 (5), Standards for a Zone Change 
implements Goal12 by noting: The Board of Commission or Board shall determine that: 

5. Amendments to the comprehensive plan and zoning designations of the 
subject property which significantly affect a transportation facility (see #6, below) shall 
assure that allowed land uses are consistent with the function, capacity and level of 
service of the facility as identified in the Transportation System Plan. This shall be 
accomplished by one of the following: 

a) Limiting allowed land uses to be consistent with the planned function of the 
transportation facility; 

b) Amending the Transportation System Plan to ensure that existing, improved or 
new transportation facilities are adequate to support the proposed land uses consistent 
with the requirement of the Transportation Planning Rule; or 

c) Altering land use designations, densities, or design requirements to reduce 
demand for automobile travel and meet travel needs through other modes. 

6. A comprehensive plan or zoning designation amendment significantly 
affects a transportation facility if it: 

a) Changes the functional classification of an existing or planned transportation 
facility; 

b) Changes standards implementing a functional classification system; 

c) Allows type or levels of land use that would result in levels of travel or access 
that are inconsistent with the functional classification of a transportation facility; or 
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d) Would reduce the vehicle/capacity ratio and level of service of the facility 
below the minimum acceptable level identified in Transportation System Plan. 

Discussion: The Curry County Transportation System Plan adopted by the BOC with 
Ordinance 05-07 in May of 2005 did not include an analysis of Benham Lane as the 
current signal at that location was in the process of being installed at that time. However 
ODOT completed traffic counts and capacity analysis of the Transportation System Plan 
in 2001 for this intersection and found the intersection to be operating within acceptable 
standards. ODOT has reviewed the current CP/ZO amendment application and does 
not have a problem with future development of a commercial nature on the 
northeasterly end of the property where the Fed Ex project would be proposed following 
a land division. 

However, while ODOT has reviewed the application and found it is feasible to develop 
the northeasterly end of the subject site, they have indicated that if and when the 
southerly portion of the property is developed, a Traffic Impact Study must be 
considered to determine if and how traffic can safely access and egress commercial 
development on the property's lower section. As noted by the applicant, "there is a 
deeded access off of Highway 101 which serves the existing house located on the 
subject parcel. Mr. Ron Hughes of ODOT has stated that the access driveway can be 
modified. Changes to access the lower portion of the site will be addressed in the Traffic 
Impact Study. 

Conclusion/Finding: Should the BOC approve the CP/ZO amendment, 
conformance with CP Goal 12 and ZC Section 9.021(5) is required. Thus the 
amendment would need to be conditioned to require that the applicant develop a Traffic 
analysis for ODOT and County approval. The analysis would be prepared pursuant to 
the direction provided by ODOT in their August 27, 2015 e-mail communication with the 
applicant. Land division or development of the subject property could not proceed 
absent the required Traffic Impact Study. Subject to a condition requiring a TIS, the 
criterion of Goal 12 is met. 

Goal 13 - Energy: The conservation of energy by designating land uses which lead to 
the maximum conservation of all forms of energy based on sound economic principles. 

Findings/Conclusion: This goal is not applicable to th'1s request. 

Goal 14- Urbanization: To provide for an orderly and efficient transition from rural to 
urban land use in the County. 

Policy 2: Curry County defines "urban uses" as those which are high intensity 
residential, commercial or industrial uses located inside urban growth boundaries or 
outside urban growth boundaries where an exception to Goal14 has been justified. 

Findings/Conclusion: The subject property is within the Brookings Urban Growth 
Boundary. The C-2 zone allows for urban uses appropriate for this property. The 
Applicant's request is in accordance with the intent of this policy. 
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Policy 4: The County will coordinate with the respective cities with regard to land use 
decisions affecting the urban growth areas. 

Findings/Conclusion: Curry County has provided proper notice to the City of 
Brookings of the proposed rezone and received their comments; all of which have been 
addressed by the applicant in Attachment 1. 
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MEMO 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

S ubject: 

·�!><""• 
\ : 

Attachment 3 
Correspondence 

• . ,  

CITY OF BROOKINGS 

December 2, 2015 

Cutty County P1aooing Department 

"'>7" Dmuut Colby·l-lanks, Planning Manager 

County Referral CP/ZC-1503 Reynolds 

City Staff has reviewed the above referenced file tcq\tcsting a change in the comprehensive plan 
designation fmm 11re�identia111 to llcommercial11 and a zone change from Rural Residential Five 
and to Heavy Commc!'cial. 

The subject property is adjacent to Hwy 101 and if rezoned to commetcial wot�d be consistent 
with the cutTent development ofthc ru:en with commercial uses along the highway, Conditions to 
buffer tl1e adjacent tesidential uses from the subject pro_perty as suggested by the applicant 
should be applied to the approval. The applicant slates in his findings that the Jlt'oposal is for 
siting a Fed Ex facility and addresses impacts from that facility, Unless the zone change is 
qualified and conditions are placed on the approval, impacts fi·om more intense uses allowed in 
this zone, especially traffic, are 11ot adequately addressed. 

Although qualified zone changes can be challenging, Staff nu'lkes a favorable 
recommendation for gtanting approval of a qualified -wne change with conditions to 
address impacts 011 the ubove referenced file. 

Thank you for the opportrmlly to comment on this matter, If you have any quesHons or 
need mOI'e information please contact me at (541) 469-1137, 

!.:�!!��'if:'�.P�..!§::c'o:.��mw����������.!:...� 
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addressing the acknowledged City and County comprehensive plans and related special 

plans such as the Transportation Systems Plan, the public fa'cilitles plan, the Goal14 land 
neecb analysis and the Economic Opportunities Analysis (EOA). 

• Public water and sewer services must be nvailable to the property if it is to be 
reclassified for urban uses. 

• The potent ial impact of the proposed change (from residential to commercial) on the 
state and local transportation facilities and the surrounding residential properties will 
need to be evaluated. A transportation impact analysis is very likely to be warranted, 

given the nature of the proposed change and the current deficiencies at the Benham 

Lane/Highway 101 intersection. Early consultation with ODOT is recommended. 

Ple<tse feel free to share these comments with the applicant. If you have questions or If I may 

be of assistance please call or respond to this message. 

Dave Perry I SouH1 Coast Regional Representative 
Community Services Division I Coastal Services Center 
Oregon Dept. of Land Conservation and Development 
810 SW A�der Street, Suite B 1 Newport, OR 97365 
Office: (541) 574·15841 Cell : (541) 270-32791 Fax: (541) 574-4514 
daY,e_.perry@state.or.us I www.ore{JOO.goy/LCD 
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Julie A. Schmelzer 
Director of Administration and Economic Development 

December 17, 2015 

Board of Commissioners 
94235 Moore St., Ste. 122 
Gold Beach, OR 97 444 

Re: Fed Ex Rezone Request 

Dear Commissioners: 

94235 Moore SlreeUSuile #122 

Gold Beach, OR 97444 

Ph. 541-247-3253 

schme!zerj@co.curry.or.us 

www.co.curry.or.us 

I am writing to lend my support for the rezoning of tax lot #2900 from a Residential 10 
zoning district to a Heavy Commercial zono, and the accompanying Comprehensive 
Plan amendment required for such rezone. 

I have been working with FedEx for approximately twelve months. During that time we 
have scoured the area from Harbor to Ophir looking for land that is appropriately zoned 
for Fed Ex. The reality is our county lacks industrial and heavy commercially zoned 
properties. With the lack of vacant industrial and commercial properties, we limit our 
potential for economic growth. 

According to the Cost of Community Service studles1, on a whole, industrial and 
commercially used properties pay more in taxes than they require in services. 
Conversely, residential properties require more in services than they contribute in taxes. 
In a financially strapped community, it makes fiscal sense to create the opportunity for 
more industrial and commercial development. Rezoning this parcel helps create those 
opportunities. 

The availability of warehousing and distribution facilities are a sign of a healthy 
economy. Increasing shipping options, and getting goods and services delivered 
quickly, are critical to growth. World trade was expected to rebound in 2010 with 
exports from developed countries predicted to increase by 7.5%.11 Economic 
transformation in the U.S. will require businesses to rely less on selling to fellow 
Americans and more on selling abroad. The emphasis will be on high-value products 
and services rather than on labor-intensive items.'11 Having the infrastructure in place to 
help expand our economy is necessary. 
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Fed Ex is a reputable business to have here in Curry County, and it is appropriate to 
accommodate businesses which not only provide a public service, but help businesses 
expand. They have an economic development program, 'Fed Ex Know and Grow' 
which works with businesses to help expand their reach. It is an export education 
program offering export-specific educational programmin�. Since 2009 the company 
has helped over 72,500 businesses through this program'. With limited stall and 
resources, I as an economic development professional welcome any assistance we can 
get to help our businesses become more profitable. 

The previous Planning Director viewed Fed Ex as a warehousing land use activity. In 
1998 warehousing employment in the United States was 119,493. By 2006 the number 
of warehousing workers increased to 595,325. This represents a growth rate of 
22.23%.' As more products are made in the home, and cottage industries encouraged, 
the demand for warehousing too will increase. The subject facility is predicted to 
employ 16 people at living wage jobs; in a community with an 8.9% poverty rate, these 
jobs are needed. 

Aside from need, I encourage you to look closely at the zoning code and its 
requirements for rezoning a parcel. Article IX, Section 9.021 requires the following to be 
satisfied: 

1. Rezoning shall conform to relevant policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 

2. Rezoning shall conform to the intent of the C-2 purpose statement. 
3. Rezoning shall not interfere with permitted uses on neighboring properties. 

4. Rezoning will not adversely impact the orderly provision of services. 

5. Rezoning shall not negatively affect the transportation system/plan. 

The subject hearing is not only to change the zoning classification on the zoning map, 
but to change the Comprehensive Plan as well. Prior to doing so, it has to be proven 
that this rezone would meet the policies of the Comprehensive Plan. Goal14 
(Urbanization), item 8, specifies the urban zones must be contained within an urban 
growth area. The proposed is within an urban growth boundary, and therefore satisfies 
this plan requirement. 

As for rezone requirement number 2, the purpose statement reads the district is for 
'more intensive uses', and is to be applied in the urban growth boundary. The proposed 
land use is more intensive than what one would find in a Rural Resort Commercial or 
Light Commercial zone, and, is within the urban growth boundary. 

Thirdly, since the area has developed in a mixed use fashion, the proposed use should 
not interfere, rather compliment, neighboring uses by providing a service they can use. 

Rezoning will not adversely affect the provision of services either since we know that, if 
rezoned, the property will be annexed into the Harbor Sanitary District, which helps 
ensure municipal services in the unincorporated area. 
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Lastly, as for number 5, access to the site is not directly onto U.S. Highway 101, rather 
it is serviced off a side street, East Benham Lane. The Transportation System Plan 
(page 10) in the Comprehensive Plan predicted urbanization at this Intersection (US 101 
and Benham) by foregoing traffic counts and instead installing a signal light. This light 
will help control traffic and meet the traffic projections made in the Comprehensive Plan. 
The Transportation System Plan, as incorporated in the Comprehensive Plan, requires 
future development to protect the function of existing and planned roadways. By 
accessing onto Benham, instead of  US 101, the applicant meets that planning goal. 

When rezoning property we should look at the best zoning classification for the 
property; this is considered good planning practice. This parcel is not designated farm 
or forest on our GIS system. Much of the surrounding land is zoned residentially, but 
some adjacent land is zoned Light Commercial, with Heavy Commercial 250 feet to the 
north (northwest, along US 101), and Rural Resort Commercial250 feet to the south 
(southwest along US 101 ). Based on the zoning map, this does not appear to be a spot 
zoning, rather the next logical piece to be rezoned to a commercial classification. In 
addition, fewer land use conflicts will exist if the highway frontage is  used for 
commercial use rather than residential (noise concerns, access issues, etc.) 

Lastly, I refer you to the Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (CEDS)'1 for 
our region. Below are the top priorities, and also our weaknesses. I believe creating 
more Heavy Commercial possibilities can help address the needs in the CEDS plan, as 
well as fill some of the needs identified as weaknesses. (I have highlighted the 
applicable priorities and weaknesses that a C-2 zone, and Fed Ex specifically, can help 
address.) 

Key Findings from the CEDS survey: 
Top Priorities for the Region as Identified by CEDS Survey Respondents: 
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1. Diversifying the region's economy by sustaining and creating jobs with wages 
higher than each county's average wage. 

2. Improve and expand physical infrastructure of rural areas to support existing 
demands and new economic growth 

3. Increase work-related skills of the emerging, current and transitional workforce 
(via Fed Ex's global programming] 

4. Help companies that are starting up or are already in business in our region to 
compete globally 

5. Ensure that the strategies developed to enhance economic development in the 
region reinforce the Region's long-term prosperity and livability. 

6. Improve multi modal transportation and telecommunications infrastructure in 
all areas of the region 

7. Coordinate regional efforts for economic development. education, workforce 
development, natural resource management and other civic activities. 

8. Support the region's communities which have been left out of Oregon's 
economic expansion and diversification 

9. Improve the quality of life, including recreational, health, public safety, 
educational, cultural 
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Community Challenges and Barriers to Economic Development as Identified by Survey 
Respondents: 

1. Lack of family wage jobs 
2. Lack of funds to finance projects 
3. Distance to major metro markets 
4. Lack of diversified employment base (beyond natural resource industries) 
5. Transportation access limitations 
6. Large federal land ownership- the loss of federal timber funding (leaves the 

counties In jeopardy with a lack of funds to support their programs including 
their operations and management 

7. Lack of motivated/qualified workforce 
8. Lack of diversity in work force (training skills) 
9. Declining timber, agriculture and fisheries industry job base 
10. Vulnerability to environmental regulations, state and federal 

In conclusion, I encourage you to rezone the subject parcel to C-2 so we can have more 

land available for heavy commercial and some limited industrial type businesses. The 

rezone satisfies a community need, and is within the parameters of the zoning code. It 

is also the next logical piece of property to be rezoned for commercial/industrial use (vs. 

'hopscotching' over residential or agricultural properties). 

Thank you for consideration. 

Sincerely, 
---) 

.. · -1/r-' �- · ':;f;;;(;/J .. ,;�,,'lv�-----� 
Julie A Schmelzer 
Director of Administration and Economic Development 

1 American farmland Trw;t 
n World 'l'radr.: Organization 
In The Economist 
IV f.ed Fx 
v The f ntcrnational Joumal of Transportation Research 
VI 2014-2018 tbr Coo�. Cuny and Douglas COLmtic:l 

CP/ZC-1503 
Harder Diesslin Development Group LLC 

Page 56 of 56 
Board of Commission Hearing Date: December 17, 2015 



EXHIBIT "C"- APPLICATION 1503 

CONDITION OF APPROVAL 

1) Applicant shall comply with the requirements of the e-mail dated letter dated 

August 27, 2015 from Ron Hugh of ODOT as noted below. 

web: w·wvv, t:asc<Jdiagcosurvicos.com 

Jh:-; ,,l,�o'/ra«· <'<lil�"'''"ir,Jt'''�' <1i'•1.'t·; M�.wi>i>'<'M< ·'-"" •Mo•,,r:,•_f a,�IV I-ll",,.,,, rn:-;,w{·;) r,, w::.:m rt ,.; ,,.�,;,-��,,·,1 /r m.Jy m1:t:!.'n ro;t:!id•"ll'''l 1�1.1•n•a•,:,11�''''''" '''"'r r,:r rh,, 
"'·'(.', '-"""' [{ Ji ,: l•<�vc ""-'"''" II:• • • i:!·.l•f 1li" '•ol;)•' '" '·' '<.t, ;:-'<,,,,,, c!� I'UI l"t:,"''·'FI<I, iC"J"<-c!<,,(• m ,fo,f IU!ilr� Ci''""''" d"c.' ol,ild •l'l_l•.•olo tl /'<"•-'-''" <II'" ,,,1,-;;,,hl I<> LJ, '''''"' 

HUGHES Ronald H • Ron <Ronuld.H.HUOHES@odot.sta:e.or.us> Thu. Aug 27, 201!l at 2:34 PI\.\ 
ro: W<1ll Hmctor <w<tll@w!lllhmdor,com> , !:ric Oberbeck <cric@cascudmgoolcchnkoi,corn>, J<.\mos Coni <jcnnl@fisctrorcornpuny,com> 

Cc: MCDONALD Jolin <John,tviCDONALD@odot,slllla,or.us>, WADDINGTON JeffS <Jef!,S.WADDINGTON@od<Jl,stal!J.or,u�>. Leroy Blodgett 
<[Moy,blodgeH@qmail.com:>, WANG Wei • Mir.hRel <Wei,WANG@odot.stflte.or,us> 

l agree w!�h mnst of the items <�ddres'iE'tl in rr:c's e-:nJil. To my know'edge t he rnr,lis!-1 Vi:lage people h�ve not e�ercised the indent\lre for the 
propmed pdl"�ing lot, tht)!'don) tht�n� h orw ()X: . .,t:ng l't�St)IVdtion for tht: 9- <KI'tl pit!CC. It is a 3.'i' urm!str iclt!d rw;tlrwrcionloe<rted on tlH! south (!IIU 

of the parcel. n:c other re>scrvi\tion is for the e>x:stlr>p, r:nglish v:llugc- .:tnd I> currently bcln13 trscd for that dcve>lopn'C>nt, 

We ae,rco lhJlrt i� po��iole> to indenture tho oxistine re>NvJ Lior\ Jlthc- southe-rn end o lli\L' oxistlnlJ pMccl to <l point common to the two rocw 
pawols for a s"',mod Jccr.ss loc<�tion I don't remember saying <HWthinfl �bout a 60' lndentur('. That Is usua lly rt!se:vetl for public roads oc stre.:ots 

Ot!pt�mfrr� on what the irrtentiom fur tl\;_, lotiltiDn are, we wuld pe>ssi lrly gu Loa 38+/' width (two 12.' lane'> in and out dl\d <l lt.' t�xiling left turn 

Llne] for· the new ddvcw.1y. Tris si1c i> normallv wide cnoueh for all ,1nticipated truffic. We rn'ci·,: be �blco t o  widen a l ittle more if I<HBN tr�rcks <l'C 

illlfc:.pa�Prllo rrsr. this drivf'.woy. II thr. lntf'.nt is to pu; curb �nd <;'rdt'Wa\k:i into the sitr> thf'.n flf'fh�P-' illl adr\ition.l' arljw;tmrnt r..1n lw rl'JrlP . . The 

re�.ervwliun b typitJll'/ fur veh;cul.�r t:wff.c not [0' pedLC>ll:i.lfl'<, lricytk�. llf ulilitie� . 

Wt; have til do 'onw pnllimin,l'Y lra'f;c c<Jicui<Jtion> to finalitt! :;nyvolrww rt!�lrk\IOil>, Tht�'tl i\ il h�•fltl ch�ngtl in lr<JfLc nurr�b(�l\ for difft�rNll 
types of usc. As <Ill OXi1111plc the volumes go from npproxiiNtciy 100 AIH (Aver ago Daily Traffic] to 850 ADI for differct�t Lypcos of m.1rkcts ar\d 12/ 

ADT to 7lG ADT fordiff�rent rflst;H;r;m:s. Th"� numb.or� Mf' pl-'r orw thorJ>: l "d grm'i SC]IJare feflt of the huilrli'1fl�. A-; you [Jn sef' illnt is 

dPrwntkll: O'l �lw lY!W illltl ;iN you wo11'd like lt.' tkvc lop. 1\l"o il'i i\!1 (!X,lfl'plt�, d truck lt!rnlin;rl (l1liiCrJII•r gt:"t�r<ltt!� <liHJul 10 L•ip,l pt�r tLry per 



thuu<;anU >qtJa•e fet�l. You prubc1bly h<tVl� more spetific numbers for il r(�d Ex facility, but t!H� puin� is th<tt this type of facili�y is far less than tht; 
other uses. We need t":"Jore \nformJ�)on from yo11 before we can dcvoo�op � not -to exceed number. Our intent ls to work w"th you toWJrd whJt you 
woul d Ilk<> to rmnue. The loc�Cion of I hi! i!;"lpro�r.h on the hir,'1WJY is also dP.pe�dent on th1� typt' �nd vol•wle of the tr�fh e ntering �nd exiting thi1 

locntion. We want the approadt located out of the influcnc� nrcil of th� inttHicc\ion or i!xistin!l approada�s to minimize tho: conflicts or ovcr·l<lilS 
amone allloc,,tions. This eives the t:Jvell inp, public ar opportunity to see Jny vel1icles entel'inr, or exit111s t:Je locutions and to resound to any 
p otent i al emergenr.y. 

If ymu int�nt i'i to d!!VP.Iop the sout� �ite for a fT'OrP. intensP. u�e, :hen il Trafficlmpoct Analy1io (TIA) wi:l be re(]Uired which shmJirl ident1fy the 
irnpact5 to the hit:liW<IY �nd any propmed i•nprovet�lcnts tu ull!.!vinte those impar.:t�. I curE't suy for ccrt� in whut those impucts arc without thr.: 

JnJiysis. You wou!d need to hire u trJtfic engineer licen;ed in Oregon and we would work with your trJft:c cor�sultJnt on whJt inforn1ut io� is 

necessary to li;Jprove the appro�ch. 

Jeff, WlrkJ yo u r.on'irn; �h� infrymat:on on :hi' r<>>f!fVillion.l. 

H. Ronald Hughes, P.E. 
RtltjiD'\ 3 ACCil�S !\·1Hrlil\)U'Hr.ll: EngirWHf 
�5\JQ "!.W Stmve�rt Pilrkw.1y 
R0sehurg. OR 97.J70 
(r) 541,9�Y.�I.i9EJ 
(C). 5·11.580,91!37 
(f) 541.572.8148 
E -mJ,I Ron;:� I<!. H.Hugh�s :@t.lt.ot.stute .or. tis 

From: Walt Harder [mallto:w�U@W<lltiMHl<lr,coEl\J 
Sent: Thursday, August 21, 2GlS 1:12PM 
To: Eric Oberbeck; Jmnes Canl 
Cc: IIUG!lE::S Ronald J! � Ror; J'.1CDONALD John; WADDINGTON JeffS; Leroy Blodgett 
Subject: Rc: 151!87 HV!Y 101, RrooklnQs, OR 

�UGHES Ronald H' Ron <Rornld,H.HUGHES©;OCol.stJte.or.us> Tl1u, /\ug 27, 2015 <"12:36 PM 
l·a: Eric ObO!l!ccl<. <oric@c<lSC<l<li<lgcotcclln,cal,cont>, MCDONALD John �John,MCDONALD@odol,slato,or,us>, WAODI:>;GION JellS 



DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

TO: 

FROM: 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

STAFF REPORT 

January 20, 2016 

Board of Commission action on Ordinance 16-_ to correct 
Scrivener's Errors in Ordinance 15-07. 

Curry County Board of Commissioners 

Carolyn Johnson, Planning Director 

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Ordinance 16-_ correcting Scrivener's errors to 
Ordinance 15-07. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: On January 6, 2016, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 15-07 
changing the Curry County Comprehensive Plan designation from "Residential" to 
"Commercial" with a concurrent zone change from Rural Residential-5 acres (R-5) to 
Heavy Commercial (C-2). Page 2 of Ordinance 15-07 contains scrivener's errors which 
should be corrected, but Whi.ch do not change the substantive provisions of that 
ordinance. Ordinance .1.$-07 (Attachment 2) was recorded with these errors, all of which 
are outlined in Ordinance 16-_ noting the needed corrections in Section Ill. 

Attachments: 
1. Ordinance 16-_. _ correcting Scriveners errors to Ordinance 15-07. 
2. Ordinance 15-07 (recorded) adopted January 6, 2016 



ATTACHMENT 1 
Ordinance 16-_ correcting 

Scrivener's errors to Ordinance 15-07 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CURRY, OREGON 

In the Matter of an Ordinance ) 

Correcting Scrivener's Errors 

In Ordinance No. 15-07 
) 

) 

ORDINANCE 16-

The Board of Commissioners for the County of Curry ordains as follows: 

Section 1 TITLE 
This ordinance shall be known as Ordinance No. 16-_, an ordinance 

amendment to Ordinance No. 15-07 in the Curry County Code. 

Section II FINDINGS 

A. On January 6, 2016, the Board of Curry County Commissioners adopted 

Ordinance No. 15-07, an Ordinance changing the Curry County Comprehensive 

Plan designation from "Residential" to "Commercial" with a concurrent zone 

change from Rural Residentialc 

5 acres (R-5) to Heavy Commercial (C-2). 

B. Page 2 of Ordinance 15-07 contains scrivener's errors which should be 

corrected, but which do not change the substantive provisions of that ordinance. 

C. Consistent with ORS 197 and 215, this ordinance shall be effective upon its 

passage. 

Section Ill CORRECTION.OFSCRIVENER:S ERRORS 

The following scrivener's errors are corrected in Ordinance 15-07: 

(1) The date of approval of the ordinance is corrected to read "Dated this 61h day of 

January, 2016" [instead of "Dated this 1 ih day of December, 2015"] 

(2) The line indicating the Recording Secretary is blank, it is corrected to include the 

signature of the Recording Secretary. 

(3) The effective date is noted correctly listed as "upon adoption" in Section 2; on 

Page 2 below "Second Reading" it is incorrectly listed as April 15, 2016. The 

correct date is January 6, 2016. 



Adopted this 20th day of January, 2016 by the Board of Curry County Commissioners: 

Recording Secretary: 

First Reading: 

Second Reading: 

Effective Date: 

Thomas Huxley, Chair 

Susan Brown, Vice Chair 

David Brock Smith, Commissioner 

January 20, 2016 

NA 

January 20, 2016 

(Pursuant to ORS Chapters 197 and 215) 

Approved as to Form: 

Curry County Legal Counsel 



Attachment 2 
Ordinance 15-07 adopted January 6, 2016 




